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FEATURES OF HIGH FIDELITY & STEREO FM MODELS

CABINET CHASSIS SPEAKERS
EIA VOICECOIL
MODEL STYLE COLOR | MODEL TYPE FPOWER NUMBE o [mpeD. (e rshios)
B505B Portable Blue & - Phono Only - 849-48B 8 1-3%
Note 2 {Removable White
(RA7) Lid)
B505F Portable Green - Phono Only — 849-48B 8 1-3%
Note 2 (Removable & White
(RA7) Lid)
AS507F Portable Green 3AT20 Phono Only - 49-1184 32 1-2x6
Note 2 {With Handle,
(HF21) Lift Lid)
A507L Portable Beige 3AT20 Phono Only - 49-1184 32 1-2x6
Note 2 (With Handle,
(HF21) Lift Lid)
A507V Portable Coral 3AT20 Phono Only - 49-1184 32 1-2x6
Note 2 (With Handle,
(HF21) Lift Lid)
B525J Portable Brown & - AM/Phono — 849-48B 8 1-3%
Note 2 {Removable Beige
(RA7) Lid)
C526R Portable Rosewood - FM/AM/Phono - 849-66B 8 1-3%
Note 2 (Removable
* Lid)
B535J Portable Brown & |[8BT20 Phono Only 2x1W 49-1189 32 2-4
Note 2 (With Handle, Walnut
(HF21) Lift Lid,
Detachable
Speaker
Enclosures)
B535J1 Portable Brown & (8BT20 Phono Only 2x1W 49-1189 32 24
Note 2 (With Handle, | Walnut
(HF21) Lift Lid,
Detachable
Speaker
Enclosures)
B535Y Portable Black & 88T20 Phono Only 2x1W 49-1189 32 24
Note 2 {With Handle, Rosewood
(HF21) Lift Lid,
Detachable
Speaker
Enclosures)
B535Y1 Portable Black & |[8BT20 Phono Only 2x1W 49-1189 32 2-4
Note 2 (With Handle, Rosewood
(HF21) Lift Lid,
Detachable
Speaker
Enclosures)




FEATURES OF HIGH FIDELITY & STEREO FM MODELS

RECORD CHANGER OTHER FEATURES
POWER REMOTE
PART STYLUS 45 RPM TAPE RECORD
MOUNTING CARTRIDGE INDICATOR SPEAKER
NUMBER NOTE 1 ADAPTER LIGHT PROVISION | STORAGE PROVISION
Manual Integral 942-8B S 827-18B — - - -
Player 856-15B
Manual Integral 942-8B S 827-188B - — - -
Player 856-15B
169-450 Integral 142-170 D-S S-84995 - - - -
56-567 OR
$-85021
169-449 Integral 142-170 D-S S-84995 — — - -
56-567 OR
S-85021
169-451 Integral 142-170 D-S S-84995 — - - -
56-567 OR
$-85021
Manual Integral 942-8B S 827-178 - - — -
856-15B
Manual Integral 942-178 856-22B 827-218 - - — -
169-389 Integral 142171 S-S S-72910 — - - -
56-598
169-448 Integral 142-171 S-S S-72910 - - - -
56-598
169-388 Integral 142-171 S-S S-72910 - — - —
56-598
169-447 Integral 142-171 S-S S-72910 - - - -
56-598




FEATURES OF HIGH FIDELITY & STEREO FM MODELS

CABINET CHASSIS SPEAKERS
EIA VOICECOIL
MODEL STYLE COLOR | MODEL TYPE POWER PART IMPED. SIZE
OUTPUT NUMBER | "opng | (I Inches)
B545W Portable Walnut — Phono Only 2X1W 964-24020 | 16 2-5%
(With Handle,
Detachable
Speaker
Enclosures)
B553W Portable Walnut — Phono Only 2x4W 964-25775 8 2-6x9
{With Handle,
Detachable
Speaker
Enclosures)
Cbs56W Modular Wainut - Phono Only 2x10W 849-56B 8 2-6x9
Note 2 Table
* (Lift Lid)
C565W Modular Walnut 16CT21 Phono Only 2x25W 49-1168 8 2-Horn
Note 2 Table 49-1214 6.4 2-6
(HF22) (Lift Lid)
(Circle
Of Sound
Speakers
C585W Modular Walnut - FM/AM/Phono | 2x10W 849-56B 8 2-6x9
Note 2 Table
* (Lift Lid)
C587W Modular Walnut 29CT20 FM/AM/Phono | 2x25W 49-1168 8 2-Horn
Note 2 Table 49-1220 8 2-6
(HF22) (Lift Lid)
C590W Modular Walnut 29CT21 FM/AM/Phono | 2x25W 49-1168 '8 2-Horn
Note 2 Table 49-1214 6.4 2-6
(HF22) (Lift Lid)
(Circle
Of Sound
Speakers
C590wW1 Modular Walnut 29CT2121 FM/AM/Phono | 2x25W 49-1168 8 2-Horn
Note 2 Table 49-1214 6.4 2-6
(HF22) (Lift Lid)
(Circle
Of Sound
Speakers)
Co06W1 Console Walnut 21BT3421 FM/AM/Phono | 2x10W 49-1094 45 2-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-1153 16 2-6x9
(HF23)
C907M1 Console Maple 21BT3421 FM/AM/Phono | 2x10W 49-1094 45 4-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-1153 16 2-6x9
(HF23)
C908DE1 Console Dark Oak | 21BT3421 FM/AM/Phono | 2x10W 49-1094 45 4-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-11563 16 2-6x9
(HF23)
coasPt Console Pecan 21BT3421 FM/AM/Phono | 2x10W 49-1094 45 4-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-1153 16 2-6x9
(HF23)
Co10wW1 Console Walnut 21BT3421 FM/AM/Phono | 2x10W 49-1094 45 4-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-1153 16 2-6x5
(HF23)
Co11W1 Console Walnut 21BT3421 FM/AM/Phono | 2x10W 49-1094 45 4-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-11563 16 2-6x9
(HF23)




FEATURES OF HIGH FIDELITY & STEREO FM MODELS

RECORD CHANGER OTHER FEATURES
POWER REMOTE
PART STYLUS 45 RPM TAPE RECORD
MOUNTING CARTRIDGE INDICATOR SPEAKER
NUMBER NOTE 1 ADAPTER LIGHT PROVISION STORAGE PROVISION
169-407 Hinged 142-175 D-S S-72648 - - - -
Shelf 56-560
169-408 Hinged 142-175 D-S $-72648 - - - -
Shelf 56-560
169-409 Shelf 142-172 D-S S-78980 - Note 7 - Note 6
56-597
169-436 Shelf 142-167 D-s S-82964 - Note 7 - Note 6
$-82621
169-409 Shelf 142172 D-S $-78980 - Note 7 - Note 6
56-597
169-445 Shelf 142-167 D-S $72648 - Note 7 - Note 6
$-82621 OR
$72910
169-436 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82964 - Note 7 - Note 6
$-82621
169-436 Shelf 142-167 D-S $-82964 - Note 7 - Note 6
$-82621
169-430 Shelf 142-164 D-S $-82965 - Note 7 Yes Note 5
56-580
169-433 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 - Note 7 Yes Note 6
$-82621
169-433 Shelf 142-167 D-S $-82965 - Note 7 Yes Note 5
$-82621
169-433 Shelf 142-167 D-S $-82965 - Note 7 Yes Note 5
$-82621
169-433 Shelf 142-167 D-S $-82965 - Note 7 Yes Note 5
$-82621
169-433 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 - Note 8 Yes Note 5
$-82621




FEATURES OF HIGH FIDELITY & STEREQ FM MODELS

CABINET CHASSIS SPEAKERS
EIA VOICECOIL|

MODEL STYLE COLOR | MODEL TYPE POWER PART | mPep. SIZE
OUTPUT NUMBER (1n Ohms) (In Inches)

C920W Console Walnut |21BT3421 FM/AM/Phono| 2x10W 49-1094 45 2-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-1166 8 2-Horn

(HF23) 49-1218 16 2-10

C921DE Console DarkOak|21BT3421 FM/AM/Phono| 2x10W 49-1094 45 2-3%
Note 2 {Lift Lid) 49-1166 8 2-Horn

{HF23) 49-1222 16 2-10

C922M Console Maple |21BT34Z1 FM/AM/Phono| 2x10W 49-1094 45 2-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-1166 8 2-Horn

(HF23) 49-1218 16 2-10

Ca30w Console Walnut 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1094 45 2-3%
(Lift Lid) 49-1166 8 2-Horn

49-1217 8 2-10

C937M Console Maple 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x256W 49-1094 45 2-3%
(Lift Lid) 49-1166 8 2-Horn

49-1217 8 2-10

C939DE Console Dark Qak| 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1094 45 2-3%
(Lift Lid) 49-1166 8 2-Horn

49-1217 8 2-10

C947DE1 Console Dark Oak| 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1094 45 2-3%
(Lift Lid) 49-1151 6.4 2-Horn
49-1203 8 2-8x12

C947DE2 Console DarkQak| 27BT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1094 45 2-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-1151 6.4 2-Horn
(HF22) 49-1203 8 2-8x12

CT947DE Console DarkOak| 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1094 45 2-3%
(Lift Lid) 49-1151 6.4 2-Horn
49-1203 8 2-8x12

Co50W1 Console Walnut 25BT22 FM/AM/Phono| 2x50W 49-1094 45 4-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-1162 6.4 2-Horn

(HF23) 49-1171 6.4 2-12

C950W2 Console Walnut 258722 FM/AM/Phono| 2x50W 49-1094 45 4-3%
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 49-1162 6.4 2-Horn

(HF23) 49-1171 6.4 2-12

CT951M Console Maple 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1094 45 4-3%
(Lift Lid) 49-1162 6.4 2-Horn

49-1171 6.4 212

CT951M1 Console Maple 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1094 45 4-3%
(Lift Lid) 49-1162 6.4 2-Horn

49-1171 6.4 2-12

CT953DE Console Dark Qak| 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1094 45 4-3%
{Lift Lid) 49-1162 6.4 2-Horn

49-1171 6.4 2-12




FEATURES OF HIGH FIDELITY & STEREO FM MODELS

RECORD CHANGER OTHER FEATURES
PART STYLUS 45 RPM POWER TAPE REcORD | REMOTE
MOUNTING | CARTRIDGE INDICATOR SPEAKER
NUMBER NOTE 1 ADAPTER gy PROVISION | STORAGE | o SviSION

169-438 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 8 Yes Note 5
S-82621

169-438 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 7 Yes Note b
S-82621

169-438 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 8 Yes Note 5
S-82621

169-434 Shelf 142-167 D-S S$-82965 Yes Note 8 Yes Note b
S-82621

169-434 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 8 Yes Note 5
S$-82621

169-434 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 8 Yes Note 5
S-82621

169-434 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 8 Yes Note 4
S-82621

169-435 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 7 Yes Note 4
S-82621

169-435 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Built-In - Note 4
S-82621 C631

169-432 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 7 Yes Note 4
S$-82621

169-432 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 8 Yes Note 4
S$-82621

169-434 Shelf 142-167 D-S S$-82965 Yes Built-In - Note 4
S-82621 C632

169-434 Shelf 142-167 D-S S$-82965 Yes Built-in - Note 4
S$-82621 C632

169-434 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Built-tn - Note 4
S-82621 C632




FEATURES OF HIGH FIDELITY & STEREO FM MODELS

CABINET CHASSIS SPEAKERS
EIA VOICECOIL
PART SIZE
MODEL STYLE MODEL TYPE POWER IMPED,
COLOR 0 ouTpur | NUMBER | o v | (Ininches) |
CT953DE1 Console Dark Oak | 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x26W 49-1094 45 4-3%
(Lift Lid) 49-1162 6.4 2-Horn
49-1171 6.4 2-12
C966DE Console Dark Oak | 29AT24 FM/AM/Phono| 2x80W 49-1073 6.4 2-15
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 6AT24 49-1094 45 4-3%
(HF22) 49-1190 6.4 2-Horn
C966DE1 Console Dark Oak | 29AT2421 FM/AM/Phono| 2x80W 49-1073 6.4 2-15
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 6AT24 49-1094 45 4-3%
(HF22) 49-1190 6.4 2-Horn
co66P Console Pecan 29AT24 FM/AM/Phono| 2x80W 49-1073 6.4 2-15
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 6AT24 49-1094 45 4-3%
(HF22) 49-1190 6.4 2-Horn
C966P1 Console Pecan 29AT242Z1 FM/AM/Phono| 2x80W 49-1073 6.4 2-15
Note 2 (Lift Lid) 6AT24 49-1094 45 4-3%
(HF22) 49-1190 6.4 2-Horn
C8720wW1 Console Walnut 27BT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1162 6.4 2-Horn
Note 2 Combination Note 3 Color TV 49-1204 8 2-12
(HF22) (Lift Lids)
C8720W11 Console Walnut 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1162 6.4 2-Horn
Combination Note 3 Color TV 49-1204 8 2-12
(Lift Lids)
C8775P Console Pecan 29CT30 FM/AM/Phono| 2x25W 49-1094 45 2-3%
Combination Note 3 Color TV 49-1162 6.4 2-Horn
(Lift Lids) 49-1177 6.4 2-9x15
CI015W Table Walnut - - - 849-708 16 1-6x9
Note 2 Extension 849-71B 16 1-2%
(*) Speaker
C9016W Table Walnut - - - - 16 1-6x9
Note 2 Extension 16 1-2%
(*) Speaker
S9017W1 Table Walnut - - - 49-1102 6.4 112
Note 2 Extension 49-1166 8 1-Horn
(HF22) Speaker
B9022wW Component Walnut - - - - - -
Note 2 Record
(RC2) Changer
C9024W Component Walnut - - - - - -
Note 2 Record
*) Changer
C9026W Component Walnut - - - - - -
Note 2 Record
" Changer
C9029W Decoder Walnut | 15WCA10 Amplifier 2x15 49-1168 8 2-Horn
49-1220 8 2-6




FEATURES OF HIGH FIDELITY & STEREO FM MODELS

RECORD CHANGER OTHER FEATURES
POWER REMOTE
PART , STYLUS 45 RPM TAPE RECORD
MOUNTING CARTRIDGE INDICATOR SPEAKER
NUMBER ‘ NOTE 1 ADAPTER LIGHT PROVISION |STORAGE | ooy ision
169-434 Shelf 142-167 D-s S$-82965 Yes Built-In - Note 4
S-82621 C632
169-364 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82718 Yes Note 8 Yes Note 4
S-82621
169-417 Shelf 142-167 D-S $-82965 Yes Note 8 Yes Note 4
S-82621
169-364 Shelf 142-167 D-S S$-82718 Yes Note 8 Yes Note 4
S-82621
169-417 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 8 Yes Note 4
S-82621
169-435 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 7 - Note 4
$-82621
169-435 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 7 - Note 4
S-82621
169-438 Shelf 142-167 D-S S-82965 Yes Note 7 — Note 4
S-82621
- - - - - - - - Note 9
- - - - - - - - Note 9
- - - - - - - - Note 10
169-446 Shelf 142-172 D-S S$-78979 - - - -
56-597
169-446 Shelf 142-172 D-S §-78980 - - - -
56-597
169-435 Shelf 142-167 $82621 $-82965 - - - -
- - - - - Yes Yes - -




NOTES

10.

. Stylus: S = Manufactured Sapphire, D = Diamond.

. Model listed for reference only, For chassis information refer to Service Manual shown in parenthesis { ).

{ * ) Denotes Service Manual number has not been assigned.

. Refer to Color TV Service Manuals for Color chassis information.

. Built-in Sound Control Center with external speaker terminals and headphone jack.
. External speaker terminals,

. Headphone Jack.

. Tape Input and Qutput - May be used with the following:

Model C635 - Cartridge Tape Player,
Model AB36 - Cassette Tape Player/Recorder.

. Tape Input and Qutput - May be used with the following:

Model C631 - Cartridge Tape Player,
Mode! C632 - Cassette Tape Player/Recorder,
Model C635 - Cartridge Tape Player,
Model A636 - Cassette Tape Player/Recorder.

. One pair of Model C9015W Extension Speakers may be used with any Zenith stereo model (not exceeding

15 watts-EIA-per channel) which have external speaker terminals (see notes 4 and 5 above).

One pair of Models S9017W or S8017W1 Extension Speakers may be used with any Zenith stereo model
which has external speaker terminals (see notes 4 and 5 above).
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RECORD CHANGER FEATURES

PART NO. MFG.
169-361 (VM)
169-364 (G)
169-366 (VM)
169-373 (BSR)
169-374 (BSR)
169-375  (BSR)
169-381  (BSR)
169-386  (BSR)
169-388  (BSR)
169-389 (BSR)
169-392 (VM)
169-395 (VM)
169-399 (VM)
169-403 (VM)
169-404  (BSR)
169-405  (BSR)
169-407  (BSR)
169-408 (BSR)
169-409  (BSR)
169-411 (VM)
169-412  (BSR)
169-413  (BSR)
169-414  (BSR)
169-417 (VM)
169-430 (VM)
169-432 (VM)
169-433 (VM)
169-434 (VM)
169-435 (VM)
169-436 (VM)
169-438 (VM)
169-445 (BSR)
169-446  (BSR)
169-447 (BSR)
169-448 (BSR)
169-449  (BSR)
169-450 (BSR)
169-4561  (BSR)

BASE PLATE

Tree Bark Brown
Bronze Gold
Tree Bark Brown
Off White

Off White

Off White

Black

Black

Light Gray

Off White

Tree Bark Brown
Dark Brown
Tree Bark Brown
Black

Light Gray

Off White

Black

Silver

Black

Tree Bark Brown
Off White

Off White

Off White

Beige

Tree Bark Brown
Tree Bark Brown
Tree Bark Brown
Dark Brown
Tree Bark Brown
Black

Tree Bark Brown
Black

Black

Light Gray

Off White

Off White

Off White

Off White

TURNTABLE

L.ight Beige

Dark Brown

Light Beige

Yellow

Dark Green

Gray

Light Gray and Metal
Black

Black

Dark Brown

Light Beige

Light Beige

Light Beige

Light Gray and Metal
Black

Dark Brown

Black

Black

Light Gray and Metal
Light Beige

Yellow

Dark Green

Gray

Dark Brown and Nickel Gold

Light Beige

Light Beige

Light Beige

Light Beige

Light Beige

Light Gray and Metal
Light Beige

Light Gray and Metal
Black

Black

Dark Brown

Yellow

Dark Green

Gray

1




SECTION TWO
FM/MX/AM ALIGNMENT AND GENERAL INFORMATION

THEORY

For theory and operation, of circuits not covered in this man-
ual, refer to Service Manuals HF 18 (Zenith Part No. 923-558),
HF 19 (Zenith Part No. 923-606), HF 22 (Zenith Part No.
923-642), and HF 23 (Zenith Part No. 923-646).

MULTIPLEX ALIGNMENT

These receivers have been properly aligned at the factory and
will not require further adjustment. As a result, it is not
recommended that any attempt be made to alter the multiplex
stages. However, should any major components in these
circuits require replacement or should anyone tamper with the
multiplex adjustments then, of course, realignment will be
necessary.

MUTING CONTROL

A muting control, which supplies a reverse bias voltage to the
base of the 19KHz amplifier, is factory adjusted, and should
not require readjustment. However, if the receiver is operated
in an extremely noisy area, there is a possibility that there may
be noise bursts of sufficient magnitude to overcome this mute
voltage . . . when this occurs, the Stereophonic.FM Indicator
will light up. To further cut off the 19KHz amplifier, carefully
rotate the muting control in a clockwise direction. This should
only be done when a stereo signal is on the air since the mute
control must only be advanced to a point where the Stereo
Indicator does not light up on noise, but it should not be
advanced to a point where the desired stereo signal is cut off,

ANTENNAS FOR STEREO FM

Due to the characteristics of the stereo FM system, it will
require more signal for proper performance than does mon-
aural FM. As a result, it may be necessary to operate the
stereo FM receiver with an external antenna. The necessity for
an external antenna will be determined by the signal conditions
at each individual installation.

EXTERNAL FM ANTENNA

If the receiver is operated in an area of either low signal
strength, high noise, or where multipath (FM ghosts) signals
are present, a good external FM antenna will be required. The
necessity of an external antenna as a result of weak signal or
noise, will be quite evident since the set will not limit, and/or
noise will be quite evident. It is extremely difficult to
determine if multipath (FM ghosts) signals are present, how-
ever, should the program material be distorted, the best
manner to decide if multipath signals are the cause of the
problem, is to connect an external FM antenna to the receiver.
Usually a TV antenna may be available for trial, but even then
the results can be misleading, since many TV antennas are of
low gain on FM frequencies, Reduction of multipath distortion
under high signal conditions may be accomplished by reloca-
tion of the receivers antenna system.

FM CABINET ANTENNA
Certain models contain an FM antenna built into the cabinet.
This antenna is a folded dipole cut to the desired frequency,
and is attached to the internal periphery of the cabinet. The
following models use line cord antennas: C587, C590, C906
and C906-1. )
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SIGNAL STRENGTH CHART

There are certain minimum voltages necessary for proper .

stereo FM reception. To help determine if there is sufficient
signal available, the following developed AGC voltage versus
microvolt input voltage charts have been compiled. Since the
desired FM Station may not always be operating in the stereo
mode when an installation is made, these AGC voltage measure-
ments have been taken with a monaural FM signal. The
point “*” of minimum AGC voltage necessary for good stereo
FM reception has been indicated on these charts.

AGC voltages are to be measured with a V.T.V.M. connected
to the following Test Points.

Chassis 29CT20, 29CT21, 29CT21Z1 and 29CT30 — Test
Point at Junction of R2, R229; either end of Purple wire at
pulley end of gang.

CHASSIS 29CT20, 29CT21,
29CT2121, and 29CT30

Micro Volts Reverse
Input AGC Voltage
At Gate 2
of FM RF
0 5.7
25 45
100 2.8
200 2.2
500 1.5
1K *-0.96
5K —-0.22
50K -1.10
100K -1.20

AUTOMATIC FREQUENCY CONTROL-AFC

These receivers feature an automatic frequency control which
automatically keeps your receiver on the exact station fre-
quency when you are tuned to an FM station. To utilize this
feature tune the receiver as instructed and then turn the band
switch to AFC position.




When the desired FM staion is a weak station, adjacent in
frequency to a strong station, the AFC may pull the tuning
into the stronger station. Under these conditions, place the
bandswitch in FM position and tune the receiver as instructed.

Tuning the receivers on the frequency modulation band will
require more care than on the broadcast band. A hissing sound
may be noted when tuning between Frequency Modulation
stations. This is normal, and will disappear as the station is
tuned in. After a station is located, the pointer should be
moved back and forth over it until the point of quietest re-
ception and best tone quality is found. Correct tuning is
indicated by the disappearance of background nbise.

SPEAKER PHASING
It is most important that coded speaker leads be connected to
coded terminals on speakers for proper polarity within each
speaker group. It is also then most important that the speaker
groups be in phase with each other. One excellent method is to
play a monaural record with the volume of each speaker group
equal.

Under these conditions the sound should appear to come from
a point midway between the two speaker groups. If the sound
comes from any other point than midpoint, then one speaker
group is out of phase with the other and you should check
polarity. One of the easiest methods of checking polarity
within the speaker group is to momentarily place a 4% volt
battery across the speaker feed terminals. All the speaker
cones should simultaneously move in the same direction.

POWER AMPLIFIERS
Power transistors and their circuits are unique in operation,
therefore, repair procedure differs from those stepsfollowed
when repairing tube type-circuits.

1. Each channel of the following amplifiers use a pair of
matched power transistors in the final output stage. There-
fore, should one transistor fail, both transistors must be
replaced simultaneously, since they will not perform
properly unless matched. (In chasses using complementary
symmetry circuits a matched pair consists of one NPN and
one PNP transistor.) (In chassis using quasi-complementary

' symmetry circuits, the outputs consist of two matched
NPN’s. The drivers, which are matched NPN and PNP,
should also be replaced as matched pairs): 3AT20, 6AT24,
8BT20, 15WCA10, 16CT21, 21BT34, 21BT34Z1, 27BT 30,
29CT20, 29CT21, 29CT21Z1, 29CT30, B545 and B553.

2. When a power transistor is replaced the insulator (when
used) between the transistor and the heat sink should also
be replaced. On the following be certain to apply Dow
Corning No. 340 heat conductive grease between the tran-
sistor and the insulator. Also between the insulator and the
chassis. The Dow Corning grease can be obtained in 1 c.c.
quantities by ordering part No. 205-51: 6AT24, 15WCA10,
16CT21, 21BT34, 21BT34Z1, 27BT30, 29CT20, 29CT21,
29CT2121, and 29CT30.

3. On the following place the heat conductive grease in the
clamp, or on the chassis, and all around the transistor:
8BT20, B545, and B553 (early production).

4. Do not operate these amplifiers without their proper

. speaker load.
5. Do not short out the audio output of either channel when
the amplifier is operating.

6. Should a power transistor fail (short) be certain to replace
the emitter resistors for the specific channel. Also be cer-
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tain to check the condition of the sillicon diode rectifiers,
and driver transistors.

7. Remove plug-in transistors from their sockets before doing
any soldering to the socket lugs.

CIRCUIT BOARD COMPONENT IDEENTIFICATION

As a special feature to aid the Service Technician, Zenith has
identified the location of components which are mounted on
certain circuit boards. This informatior is printed on the
circuit boards and also appears on the scchematic. Zenith has
also prepared a two-color drawing of the £ oil side of the circuit
board showing the relationship between the components and
the foil. This will aid the Technician in qusckly tracing circuits,
as not only are the components shown, buat also the voltages at
various check points. Components are iclentified by a letter/
number combination. A letter prefix to indicate the type of
component: C=Capacitor, L=Coil, R=Resistor, CR=Diode, etc.
The numbers are assigned in blocks to id entify the circuit, in
which it is used, as follows.

Block Stage Example
1- 99 FM Tuner R1,C1, L1.
101 - 199 AM Tuner R101,C101, L101.
201-299 IF R201,C201, L201.
301 - 399 Multiplex R301, C301, L301.
401 - 449 Audio, Right Channel R401, C401, L401.
451 - 499 Audio, Left Channel R451,C451, L451.
501 -599 Power Supply R501,C501, L501.
601 - 699 Switching Circuits R601, C601, L601.

CIRCUIT BOARD SERVICING

Servicing circuit board sets is, in general , much the same as
servicing ordinary receivers. However, ce rtain tools and tech-
niques are helpful for this type of work.

1. Good pair of long-nose pliers.

2. Sharp wire cutters.

3. Small stiff glue brush (for solder remraoval).
4. Metal pick (soldering aid).
5

. Pencil type soldering iron with a srmall tip (25 watts or
less).

. Tin leads on component before solclering.

~N N

. Use only solder with an extremely~ low melting point,
(60% Tin, 40% Lead).

WARNING: Excessive heat may damage tthe circuit board foil
during component replacement if a soldering pencil, iron or
gun of higher wattage rating is used.

COMPONENT REPLACENVIENT

Resistors and capacitors should be replacec by clipping out the
defective part and neatly soldering in the new part. If a unit,
such as the oscillator coil or L.F. transformer is to be removed,
heat the mounting lugs with a pencil typ e soldering iron and
move them away from the soldered conmection with a long-
nose pliers or metal pick. Continue heatimg the lugs and brush
away the molten solder with a small stiff glue brush. Remove
the defective unit before lifting it off the chassis. Before
inserting the new unit, be certain that thes lug holes are open
and free from solder. Forcing a lug again:st a solder filled lug
hole may break the bond between the cchassis base and the
wiring foil. It is, therefore, necessary to exercise care when
replacing units.



An open oOr damaged section of circuit board wiring foil can be
repaired bey soldering a short jumper wire across the points to
be conneected. When soldering the low voltage electrolytics,
transistors and diodes, the wire should be held with a pair of
long nose pliers. The long nose pliers will act as a heat sink.

TROUBLE SHOOTING AND SIGNAL TRACING

The old gtechnique of “screwdriver testing” is definitely not
recommexnded while trouble shooting any solid state product.
In that muethod various circuit points were touched or shorted
to grounA to cause a hum or click in the speaker. This must
be avoide d because a solid state component can be destroyed
if excessi-ve voltage or if wrong voltage polarity is applied.
Only staridard point to point signal tracing with the proper
RF, IF, amid Audio Signal Sources should be used.

RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS

When maXking resistance measurements in the circuit, it is most
important to remove any transistors in the circuit under test
for accur-acy in readings. Incorrect or inaccurate resistance
measurements are the result of a transistor acting as a diode
and condlucting. When making measurements across an elec-
trolytic capacitor, be certain the ohm meter leads are correctly
polarized— Also, be certain the battery voltage of the meter
does not exceed the working voltage of the capacitor; the
capacitor may otherwise be damaged.

FM ALIGNMENT

Alignmen t of these chassis will, in most cases, not be necessary
unless an RF or IF transformer is replaced or if someone has
tampered with the adjustment.

Because of the wide band pass required in the multiplex FM
tuner, it is desirable to use an FM signal generator having a
deviation of 400 KHz with a sweep rate of 60 Hertz as well as
an oscillo-scope when aligning both the IF and RF FM portions
of this resceiver. It is not only necessary to obtain maximum
amplitude in the IF amplifier stages, but also necessary to
maintain symmetry. To help achieve this symmetry, it is
desirable to have 10.6, 10.7 and 10.8 megacycle markers in
obtaining IF curve symmetry.

The concenser mentioned further on in the alignment proce-
dure showald be as small as possible and the ground lead of the
generator must be connected to the chassis at the base of the
socket, wehere the signal is being injected. Should the signal be
injected at some point other than a socket, then the ground
lead shovald be connected to ground as closely as possible to
this pointz.

In all aligsnment procedures, the signal generator output should
be kept just high enough to obtain an indication. This is most
necessary~, since on some chassis we have a zero time constant
limiter wwhich will clip the signals if their magnitude is too
great, resmulting in erroneous waveforms.

In the foollowing alignment procedure charts there is a letter
appearings in the operation column in addition to the number.
This lettesr indicates the test point to which the hot lead of the
scope is t- o be connected as follows:
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A. Connect to Ratio Detector Test Point “H”.

B. Connect to the last FM IF Test Point “G”.

10.9 MHZ
Scope Pattern — A
10.7 MHZ Adjust for maximum am-

plitude and maintain lin-
earity and symmetry. 10,7
MHz must be on curve at

base line.
10.5 MHZ
10.6 MHZ 10.8 MHZ
Scope Pattern — B
10.6 and 10.8 markers
must be symmetrically po-
sitioned. 10,7 MHz must 10.7 MHZ

be at center of curve. This
point must be adjusted for
maximum.

A detector probe is required. If your oscilloscope is not

equipped with this probe, it can easily be constructed. For
best results, this probe should be shielded.

SHIELDED
IN34 \ LEAD
AN

:l:' 0013 0SCILLOSCOPE
AM ALIGNMENT

TO CIRCUIT
UNDER TEST

C. A V.T.VM on low AC scale connected across the
speaker voice coil output terminals (either left or right
channel), will be satisfactory for all AM, IF and RF
adjustments.

Normally the Oscillator, RF and Mixer Coils and Transformers
will not require adjustment unless they have been replaced or
misaligned. If alignment becomes necessary the Oscillator Coil
should be adjusted at 535 KHz with the tuning gang closed.
Adjust the RF and Mixer Transformers at 600 KHz. These
adjustments should be made after the corresponding trimmer
adjustment shown in the alignment charts. Repeat the corres-
ponding coil and trimmer adjustments for best results.
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SECTION THREE
MULTIPLEX ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

Using the Zenith FM multiplex signal generator, the multiplex
portion of Zenith or any FM multiplex receiver can be aligned,
but first before any attempt is made to do this it is necessary
that the technician be certain that the RF, IF, and ratio
detector alignment is correct, and that the receiver operates
normally on monaural signals.

10.6 MHZ 10.8 MHZ
10.7 MHZ
IF CURVE
10.9 MHZ
10.7 MHZ
10.5 MHZ
RATIO DETECTOR CURVE

Because of the wide band pass required in the multiplex FM
receiver, it is desirable to use an FM signal generator having a
deviation of at least 200 KHz with a sweep rate of 60 Hertz, as
well as an oscilloscope. During the IF and ratio detector
alignment it is not only necessary to obtain maximum gain,
but also extremely important to maintain symmetry.

To help achieve this IF curve symmetry 10.6 and 10.8
megahertz markers must be symmetrically positioned and the
10.7 megahertz marker must be at the center of the curve.
When aligning the ratio detector, 10.5 and 10.9 megahertz
markers are desirable to achieve S curve symmetry. The
pattern illustrating marker use to obtain S curve symmetry
indicates it is most necessary to adjust for maximum gain and
at the same time maintain linearity and symmetry. 10.7
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megahertz must be on the curve at the reference line. 10.5
megahertz and 10.9 megahertz must be at the lower and upper
turn of the S curve respectively. Only when the L.F. and ratio
detector circuitry have been aligned in accordance with these
specifications should the technician proceed to align the
multiplex portion of the receiver.

Preliminary Procedures

Before using the Zenith FM multiplex signal generator, it is
recommended that it be connected to the power source and
turned on giving it a 10 to 20 minute warmup period. This will
allow ample time for the RF, audio, and 19KHz oscillators to
stabilize.

The following procedure is only necessary when the generator
has been received from the factory, or has been subjected to a
great deal of handling or transportation vibration. Although
the 19KHz pilot generator oscillator is extremely stable, there
is always the possibility that it could shift from its precisely
assigned frequency. As a result, we have a very simple method
to check the 19KHz pilot frequency using an FM multiplex
receiver and FM multiplex station as a frequency standard.
Proceed as follows:

1. Tune your FM multiplex receiver to an FM multiplex station
and when the pilot indicator lights up, this indicates the
19KHz pilot amplifier is functioning. Since the 19KHz sine
wave is from the transmitter it must be on frequency and
can be used as a reference standard. With a cable connect
the collector output of the 19KHz amplifier to the vertical
input of a good oscilloscope.

2. On the multiplex generator set the pilot carrier amplitude
control to 10%. Place L-R, L+R and 67KHz switches in
OFF position and connect the composite output terminal
directly to the horizontal input of the oscilloscope. On the
oscilloscope you will see an oval Lissajous figure which
should be motionless when the 19KHz output of the
generator is synchronized with the 19KHz signal from the
transmitter. Should the Lissajous figure rotate it will only
be necessary to adjust the pilot carrier frequency trimmer
on the multiplex generator with an IF alignment wrench
until the Lissajous figure ceases to rotate. After the
generator has been adjusted to zero beat, disconnect all
cable.

This multiplex generator provides a composite mulitplex signal
as well as an RF signal, FM modulated by the composite
multiplex signal. The composite signal is very useful since it is
an excellent tool that can be used in signal tracing the
multiplex portion of the receiver. We do not recommend that
multiplex alignment be made using only the composite signal
injected at the output terminal of the ratio detector tertiary
winding, since there is always some phase shift occurring in the
RF, IF or ratio detector circuits. As a result, multiplex
alignment made by a signal injected at the ratio detector
would not be correct. For proper multiplex alignment the
composite signal must FM modulate the RF carrier and then
be fed into the FM antenna terminals. With the signal injected




in this manner the multiplex alignment would then be the best
that could possibily be obtained and separation would be the
maximum for this receiver.

The RF carrier in this generator is variable from 88 to
108MHz. The RF signal should be injected at a point in the
FM band where no other signal is present. If at all possible this
should be at a frequency near the middle of the FM band,
Tune the FM receiver to this point and adjust the RF
frequency adjusting slug on the generator to this same
frequency. The AGC voltage developed in the receiver should
be maximum. AGC voltage substantially less than this will
indicate the RF frequency adjusting slug is tuned to an image.

19KHz Sub Carrier Amplifier, Doubler and Mute Adjustments

1. Turn generator 19KHz pilot carrier amplitude control to
10% position.

2. Connect the V.T.VM. (DC scale) andfor scope to the
junction of the two frequency doubling diodes and chassis
(test point “N™),

3. Place the stereo-monaural switch in stereo position and
short Test Point “T” to ground.

4. Adjust the 19KHz amplifier transformer and the doubler
transformer for maximum output. Simultaneously adjust
the mute control so the voltage at the junction of the two
frequency doubling diodes never exceeds -.2 volt during this
operation. This voltage must be kept at a minimum for
proper alignment. The three controls in this paragraph have
an effect on each other. Should the stereo indicator light
up, readjust the mute control to extinguish the lamp and
continue adjustment of the transformers for maximum.

S. Remove ground from Test Point “T”,

6. Turn generator pilot carrier amplitude control to 5%
position.

7. Slowly rotate the mute control to a point where the stereo
indicator lights up.

Separation Adjustments

1. Place stereo monaural switch in Stereo position.

2. Turn generator pilot carrier amplitude control to 10%
position,

3. Move L-R and L+R generator switches from OFF position
to L-R and L+R positions,

4. Connect a V.T.V.M. (AC scale) and/or scope to the L audio
output, after the 38KHz filter.

5. Adjust the 38KHz detector transformer for maximum
voltage at L output. The magnitude of this signal should be
much greater than that at the R output. The voltage at the
L output should be approximately 10 times or greater than
at the R output.

TROUBLE-SHOOTING

Should a problem arise in aligning the FM multiplex portion of
the receiver and the technician does not know whether the
difficulty lies in the RF, IF, limiter and ratio detector portions
of the receiver, or whether the difficulty lies in the multiplex
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portion, the multiplex generator can be used as an excellent
signal tracing device to determine if the multiplex section of
the receiver is functioning properly. The composite output of
the multiplex generator can be injected at the output of the
ratio detector.

To reduce possible extraneous signals coming through the ratio
detector, short the ratio detector primary with a jumper lead.
The wave froms and their magnitude may vary slightly from
chassis to chassis, however, they are quire indictive of what
will be seen when signal tracing the multiplex circuitry.

67KHz Signal Tracing

1. Turn generator pilot carrier amplitude control to zero,
2. Move L+R and L-R switches to OFF position,

3. Move 67 KHz generator switch from OFF position up to
67KHz. Sequentially connect an oscilloscope to the input
and output of the 67KHz trap. The 67KHz signal at the
output of the trap if it is properly nulled, will be much
smaller than at the input. The voltage ratio should be
approximately 20 to 1 input to output.

19KHz Signal Traccing

1. Move the 67KHz generator switch to OFF,

2. Rotate the generator 19KHz pilot carrier amplitude control
to 10% position.

3. Sequentially connect your scope to the base of composite
amplifier, base of 19KHz amplifier and collector of 19KHz
amplifier. The amplitude of the 19KHz signal should greatly
increase as you proceed along the 19KHz chain.

Doubler and Subcarrier Signal Tracing

To determine if the doubler is functioning, place your scope at
the junction of the two diodes and you will see 38KHz DC
pulses. Placing the scope at the collector of the subcarrier
amplifier, you should see a 38KHz sine wave which will
indicate that the subcarrier amplifier and associated ringing
circuitry is functioning properly.

Multiplex Detector Signal Tracing

1. Leave the 19KHz amplitude control at 10%.

2. Move the L - R generator switch from OFF position to L -R
position. You should see equal amplitude 1000 hertz sine
waves at both L and R outputs.

3. Move the L+R switch from OFF up to L+R and look at the
L audio output, and measure the magnitude of the 1000
Hertz sine wave. If the multiplex detector and preceeding
circuitry are aligned properly, the magnitude of the wave
form at L should be greater than at R.

If all the waves are similar in form and magnitude to those
indicated, then it can be assumed that the multiplex portion
of the receiver is functioning properly and the problem lies
ahead of this in the FM receiver. If any of the wave forms are
missing at a latter point but are apparent at a previous point,
then something is amiss in the circuitry between the two test
points,
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PARTS LIST

PART PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION PRICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION PRICE
CHASSIS 15WCA10 *121-889 Transistor — Driver (2 Req.)
125-140 Line Cord Retaining Bushing (2 Req.) .10
11-259 Line Cord 2.30 *136-25 Fuse — With Leads (.750 Amp.)

*12-5880 Chassis Support Bracket (2 Req.) 205-51 Silicone Grease (Part of 800-362) .16
19-492 Wire Retaining Clip (3 Req.) .05 212-71 Silicon Rectifier (2 Req.) 1.25
22-2939 680 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — 500V. (6 Req.) .25 *800-364 Transistor — Audio Output (2 Matched Pair Req.)
22-3034 .05 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — 25V. (2 Req.) 45 *$-91190 Phase Switch, Jack & Plate Assem.

22-3599 .015 MF Mylar Capacitor — 50V. (2 Req,) .30

22-3661 .05 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — 100V, 25 CHASSIS 29CT20

22-3687 1 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 50V. (2 Req.) 1.50

22-3721 200 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 35V, (2 Req.)  2.25 12-5710 Escutcheon Mtg. Plate (Metal Stamping)

22-3891 .0068 MF Capacitor — 100V. (4 Req.) .30 12-5739 Dial Scale Metal Stamping Bracket

22-3973 100 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 25V, (2Req.) 1.30 19-480 Wire Retaining Clip .03
22-4572 500 MF Capacitor — 15V, 1.60 19485 Cable Retaining Clip (2 Req.) .10
22-5091 2 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 15V. (2 Req.) .80 20-1256 Trap Coil 1.05
22-5860 .82 MF Mylar Capacitor — 100V. (2 Req.) 20-1649 FM Oscillator Coil .50
22-5862 .1 MF Capacitor — 100V, (2 Req.) .35 *20-3076 FM Antenna Coil 1.75
22-6005 .01 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor 40 *20-3080 Trap Coil — 67 KHz .50
22-6112 1000 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 65V. 3.15 -OR-

*22-6707 7 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 10V. 30% S-79435 Trap Coil — 67 KHz 1.10

*33-397 Printed Circuit Board Frame 22-13 .0033 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor ¥10% S00V.

52-1287 3 Conductor Cable (Used on $-91190) 15 (1 Used on Ea. Chassis & Wave Magnet Assem.) .25
52-1642 2 Conductor Cable (Used on S-91190) 1.05 22-14 .0047 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor +10% 500V.
*52-1991 Shielded Cable & Plug (Used on 85-1212) (3 Req.) 25
54-139 3/8 — 32 x 9/16 Palnut (1 Used on Ea. 63-7681, 22-18 .0022 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor £10% 500V.
63-7682, 63-7683 & 63-9000) .03 (5 Req.) 25
54-334 Tinnerman Speed Nut (1 Used on Ea. 114-1144) .03 22-2428 1.8 PF Gimmick Capacitor S00V. 25
63-1708 15 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 *22-2592 3.4 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor 25V, .25
63-1740 82 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 22-2729 .001 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor 25V. (5 Req.) .25
63-1768 390 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Used 63-7683) .17 22-2884 5 MF Electrolytic Capacitor 12V. (2 Used on Ea.
63-1774 560 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) A7 Chassis & P.C. Board — Audio Amp.) 1.50

*63-1777 680 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) 22-3034 .05 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor 25V. (12 Req.) 45
63-1792 1500 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% 17 22-3080 .005 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor 25V. (2 Req.) .25
63-1798 2200 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) .34 22-3177 390 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor 500V. (2 Req.) 25
63-1810 3900 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 22-3255 330 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — 500V, (2 Req.) .25
63-1817 5600 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 22-3310 2.7 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V. (2 Req.) .25

*63-1827 10K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.) 22-3362 560 PF Disc Capacitor — S00V. (2 Used on Ea.

63-1831 12K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 Chassis & P.C. Board — Audio Amp.) 25
63-1838 18K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 22-3381 39 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — 500V, (2 Req.) 45

*63-1860 62K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) _ 22-3393 .01 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V. (5 Req.) 25

*63-1918 1.5 Megohm Resistor ~ 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 22-3415 .0068 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V. 25
63-1925 2.2 Megohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 22-3541 3.3 PF Gimmick Capacitor (Used on S-89122) 25
63-1933 3.3 Megohm Resistor — 1/2W. 20% 17 22-3652 .1 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — 10V, (2 Req.) .30

*63-5930 .47 Ohm Resistor — 1W, 10% (4 Req.) 22-3675 10 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V. (2 Req.) 25
63-6105 6800 Ohm Resistor — 1W. 10% A5 22-3687 1 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 50V. (2 Used on
63-7681 Dual Treble Control 2.60 Ea. Chassis & P.C. Board — Audio Amp.) 1.50
63-7682 Dual Bass Control 2.50 *22-3751 20 MMF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — S00V. .30
63-7683 Dual Loudness Control 2.95 22-3770 5.5 PF Disc Capacitor — SO0V. 30

*63-9000 Balance Control 22-3896 5 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 25V, 1.00
64-1033 Grip Eyelet (40 Used on P.C. Board) .03 22-4573 1K MF Capacitor (Used on P.C. Board — Audio
64-1046 Grip Eyelet (60 Used on P.C. Board) .03 Amp.)

*78-2066 Pilot Light Bulb (With Mtg. Clip) 22-4819 2 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V. .50
79-174-12  No. 18 Sleeving — Yellow (5 Req.) .03 22-4855 Trimmer Capacitor (1.7 to 10 PF Ceramic Trim
83-6192 § Lug Terminal Strip A5 Capacitor) 45

*83-8298 Insulating Strip (2 Req.) 15 22-5056 .02 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V. .20

*85-1212 Rocker Switch (Main — Aux.) 22-5316 500 MF Electrolytic Capacitor (2 Used on P.C.

*85-1274 Rocker Switch (Decoder) Board — Audio Amp.) 2.55

*85-1275 Rocker Switch (On-Off) 22-5482 680 PF Disc Capacitor — S00V. (5§ Used on

*85-1296 Slide Switch (Part of $-91190) Chassis, 2 Used on P.C. Board—Audio Amp.) 25
86-543 Miniature Spring Terminal (18 Used on P.C. 22-5486 10 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 6V. 95

Board) .03 22-5780 270 PF Polystyrene Capacitor — 500V. .15
94-1545 Nylon Shoulder Bushing (4 Req.) 10 225781 1000 PF Capacitor — 500V. (2 Req.) 1S

*95-2981 Auto Transformer (2 Req.) -OR-

¥95-3008 Power Transformer 22-3613 1000 PF Capacitor — 500V. (2 Req.) .50
100-249 Pilot Light Bulb 18 22-5782 2200 PF Capacitor — 500V, A5

*103-222 Zener Djode (2 Req.) 22-5814 .022 MF Mylar Capacitor — SOV. (4 Req.) .30
112-793 6-20 x 1/4 Phillips Rd. Hd. Self-Tap. Screw 22-5863 .047 MF Cap. (4 Used on P.C. Board — Audio Amp.) .40

(4 Req.) .03 *22-5866 .047 MF Cap. (4 Used on P.C. Board — Audio Amp.)
*114-159 6-18 x .250 Hex Hd. Screw (6 Req.) 22-5884 .082 MF Mylar Capacitor — 100V. (6 Req.) 35
114-802 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. 22-5972 390 PF Capacitor — 125V. A5
Screw (2 Req.) .03 22-5986 50 MF Capacitor (2 Used on P.C. Board-Audio Amp.)1.10
114-806 8-18 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. *22-6245 6 Section Variable Capacitor-FM Antenna Trimmer-
Screw — Stat. Bronze (2 Req.) 03 FM Tuning-FM Detector Trimmer-FM Detector
*114-1144  4-24 x .500 Hex Washer Hd. Tap. Screw Tuning-FM Oscillator Tuning-AM Antenna Tuning
(2 Used on Ea. 800-362) -AM Antenna Trimmer-AM Detector Trimmer-AM
121-430  Transistor — Pre-Amplifier (2 Req.) Detector Tuning-AM Oscillator Trimmer-AM Oscil-
121-433 Transistor — Pre-Driver (2 Req.) 1.30 lator Tuning 1.06

*Nenntes narts not nreviouslv need in Zenith receivers.
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PART
NUMBER

22-6246
*22-6343
22-6344
*22-6347
-OR-
22-6136
*33-374
43-571
44-78
52-1149
52-1391

52-1591
52-1988
52-1990
52-2019
52-2020
54-139
54-474
54-808
54-828
54-851

58-338
*59-1101
63-1701

63-1715
63-1736

63-1761
63-1764
63-1771
63-1772
63-1775
63-1777

63-1778
63-1781
63-1782
63-1785
63-1794

63-1796
63-1798
63-1799
63-1803
63-1805

63-1806
63-1810

63-1813

63-1817
63-1820
63-1824
63-1826
63-1827

63-1831
63-1834

63-1835
63-1845
63-1848
63-1852
63-1855
63-1859
63-1862
63-1868

63-1873

DESCRIPTION
CHASSIS 29CT20 (Continued)

3.3 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 15V,

.33 MF Mylar Capacitor — 20% 50V. (2 Req.)
7 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — 5% 500V.
2000 PF Capacitor — 5% 50V.

2000 PF Capacitor — 5% 50V.

Printed Circuit Board — Frame

4 Contact Housing

Earphone Jack

3 Conductor Cable

2 Conductor Shielded Lead Cable (Used on
85-1210)

2 Conductor Shielded Lead

2 Conductor Shielded Lead Cable

Shielded Lead Cable & Plug (Used on 85-1210)

2 Conductor Shield Lead Cable

2 Conductor Shielded Lead Cable

3/8-32 x 9/16 Palnut (5 Req.)

3/8-32 x 1/2 x 3/32 Thk. Hex Nut

Tinnerman Speed Nut (4 Req.)

1/2-20 Palnut

Speed Nut (18 Used on Chassis, 7 Used on P.C.
Board — Audio Amp.)

Plug Shorting Bar

Pointer (Down Blade With Carriage)

10 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Used on P.C.
Board — Audio Amp.)

22 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Used on P.C.
Board — Audio Amp.)

68 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Used on P.C.
Board — Audio Amp.)

270 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

330 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

470 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

470 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 20% (5 Req.)

560 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)

680 Ohm Resistor — 5% 1/2W. — Insulated
(2 Used on P.C. Board — Audio Amp.)

680 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W, 10% (6 Req.)

820 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5%

820 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W, 10%

1000 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

1600 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Used on P.C.
Board — Audio Amp.)

1800 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

2200 Ohm Resistor — Insulated — 1/2W. 5%

2200 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)

2700 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

3300 Ohm Resistor — £5% 1/2W. (2 Used on P.C.

Board — Audio Amp.)

3300 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

3900 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (1 Used on
Chassis, 2 Used on P.C. Board—Audio Amp.)

4700 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (3 Used on
Chassis, 4 Used on P.C. Board—Audio Amp.)

5600 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W, 10% (3 Req.)

6800 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

8200 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

10K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

10K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W, 10% (3 Used on
Chassis, 2 Used on P.C. Board—Audio Amp.)

12K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (5 Used on
Chassis, 2 Used on P.C. Board—Audio Amp.)

15K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Used on
Chassis, & P.C, Board — Audio Amp.)

15K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 20%

27K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

33K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.)

39K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

47K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)

56K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

68K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

100K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Used on P.C,

Board — Audio Amp.)
120K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10%

*Denotes parts not previously used in Zenith receivers.

PRICE

1.05
.05

2.00
.50

1.05
.70

.03
.05
.03

17

17
17
17
17
17
17

17
.34
17
.10

34
A7

17
17
17

17
A7

A7

17
17

34
17
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PART

NUMBER

63-1876
63-1880
63-1883
63-1898
63-1904
63-1918

63-4122

634157
63-4185
63-4196
634231
63-4255
63-4269
63-4287
*63-5085
63-5663
63-6424

63-6495
*63-8708
*63-8977

*63-8996
*63-8997
*63-8998
*63-8999
64-1033
64-1046
*76-2033
78-2024
80-2143
82-195
82-196
83-6173
83-7552

*83-8122
*83-8148
83-8151
*83-8155
83-8167
*83-8205
85-1210
*85-1211
85-1212
86-390
86-449
-OR-
86-357
86-490
-OR-
86-344
86-500
86-542
86-543
93-1906

94-1384
94-1532
94-1586

95-2543
95-2544
95-2750
95-2751
95-2752
*95-2753
95-2754
95-2755
95-2756
95-2856
95-2857
95-2858
100-249
100-507

DESCRIPTION

150K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

180K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

220K Ohm Resistor ~ 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

470K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 20% (3 Req.)

680K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

1.5 Megohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Used on
Chassis, & P.C. Board — Audio Amp.)

33 Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10% (1 Used on Ea,
Chassis & $-89122)

220 Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

1000 Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

1800 Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

12K Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

47K Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

100K Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

270K Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

680 Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

680 Ohm Resistor — 2W. 10%

1 Ohm Resistor — 5W. 10% (2 Used on P.C. Board
— Audio Amp.)

Mute Control — 100K Ohm

Bias Control — 5K Ohm 30% 1/4W.

Dial Control — 1K Ohm 30% 1/4W. (2 Used on
P.C. Board — Audio Amp.)

Balance Control — 250K Ohm

Dual Bass Control - 100K Ohm 30% 1W.

Dual Treble Control — 50K Ohm 30% 1/8W.

Dual Loudness Control — 100K Ohm 30% 1/8W.

Grip Eyelet (20 Used on P.C. Board)

Grip Eyelet (367 Used on P.C. Board)

Solid Tuning Shaft

Lamp Socket (2 Req.)

Cord Tension Spring

Form Ground Strap

Form Ground Strip

Tie Strip

Transistor Insulating Strip (4 Used on P.C.
Board — Audio Amp.)

Terminal Strip

Insulating Strip

Terminal Strip

Strain Relief Strip

Insulating Strip

Insulating Strip

5 Position Bandswitch

AC On-Off Switch

Stereo — Mono Switch

Connector Terminal (7 Used on 43-571)

Connector Terminal (Used on S-82528)

Connector Terminal (Used on $-82528)
Connector Terminal (Used on S-82528)

Connector Terminal (Used on $S-82528)

Connector Terminal (18 Used on P.C. Board)

Miniature Spring Terminal (4 Used on P.C. Board)

Miniature Terminal (48 Used on P.C. Board)

No.4 Flat Washer (4 Used on P.C. Board —
Audio Amp.)

Insulator Bushing (4 Req.)

Nylon Shaft Bushing

Nylon Shoulder Bushing (Plant Loop) (4 Used on
P.C. Board — Audio Amp.)

AM 31d. LF. AM 455KHz

Oscillator Coil — AM

B.C. RF Transformer

AM 1st LF. AM 455KHz

AM 2nd. I.F. AM 455 KHz

1st. LF, Transformer 10.7 MHz

2nd. LF. Transformer 10.7 MHz (FM)

FM 3rd. Transistor 10.7 MHz

FM Ratio Detector 10.7 MHz

Doubler Transformer 19KHz

Detector Transformer 38 KHz

Input Transformer 19KHz

Pilot Light Bulb (2 Req.)

Stereo Indicator & Wire

PRICE
17

17
17
17

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
45
30

15
1.00

03
.03

15

.03

03
10

.03
10

.03
03
.03
03

3.50
1.95
1.45

1.30
1.30
1.50

A8
1.50



PART
NUMBER

103-23
103-90
103-96
103-189
-OR-
103-47
105-107
114-77

114-864

114-1108
*114-1144

121-430

121-546
121-613
121-614
121-639
211-714
121-737
121-767
121-768
121-773
121-774
121-826
*121-850
*121-853
121-858
*122-66
125-188
126-1336
126-1521
126-1545
*126-1548
149-311
159-199
188-140
188-155
*199-568
*$-82528
S-83558
S-88463
*S-88986
*8-89117
*$5-89118
*S-89122
*8-89195
*$5-89928

*12-5689
*12-5690
*12-5710
19-448
19-480
19-485
20-1256
20-1649
*20-3076
*20-3080
-OR-
S-79435
22-13

22-14
22-18

22-2428

DESCRIPTION PRICE
CHASSIS 29CT20 (Continued)

Crystal Diode (6 Req.) 5
Diode - Matched Pair (2 Req.) 1.00
Integnet (used on P.C. Board)

Silicon Diode 3.75
Silicon Diode 3.75
38KHz Filter (2 Req.) 1.00

6-20 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-Stat.
Bronze (4 used on Chassis, 2 Mts. 85-1211,
& 85-1212, 1 Mts. Ea. 12-5710, 83-8132, &
$-89117) .03

8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-Stat.
Bronze (2 Req.)

6-20 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-Type
25 (2 joins S-88463 & 83-8148)

4-24 x 1/2 x 3/16 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-
Stat, Bronze

Transistor (Phase & Verb Sound Amp.) (2 used
on ea, Chassis & P.C. Board) (Qut)

Transistor (2 Req.) .80
Transistor (Auto Dyne Converter - FM) .80
Transistor - 1st. L.F. .80
Transistor (Amp.) (4 Req.) .70
Transistor .80
Transistor (Stereo Indicator) 95
Bias Transistor (2 used on P.C. Board .68
Pre-Driver Transistor (2 used on P.C. Board) 1.20
Driver Transistor (2 used on P.C. Board) 12
Driver Transistor (2 used on P.C. Board)

Transistor

Silicon Transistor

NPN Silicon Transistor (4 used on P.C. Board)

Field Effect Transistor (N Channel)

Tuning Meter

Rubber Grommet

Color Shield (Used on when S-79435 is used) .20
Heat Sink Transistor (used on P.C. Board)

Bug Shield

Dial Scale Reflector

Iron Core (2 Req.) .0§
Plug Button (Nylon)

Retaining Ring

Clamping Ring (used on $-89195)

Shielded Lead Sleeve

Antenna Cable & Terminal Assem. .20
Speaker Jack & Record Assem. .60
Antenna Wavemagnet Assem.

Dial Cord Assem. (Cord & Eyelet)

Pulley & Bracket Assem.

Pulley & Bracket Eyelet Assem. (Front)

FM Detector Coil Assem.

Pulley & Ring Assem.

Jack Assem. with Bracket

CHASSIS 29CT21

Dial Scale Metal Mtg. Bracket

Plastic Bracket & Pointer Carriage
Escutcheon Mtg. Plate (Metal Stamping)
Ground Clip (used on 52-1988)

Wire Retaining Clip .03
Cable Retaining Clip (2 Req.) 10
Trap Coil - 10.7 MHz .25
FM Oscillator Coil .50
FM Antenna Coil
67KHz Trap Coil S50
67KHz Trap Coil 1.10
.0033 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - +10% 500V.

(1 used on ea. 29CT21 & S-88463) 25
.0047 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - ¥10% 500V.

(3 Req.) 25
.0022 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - +10% 500V.

(3 Req.) 25
1.8 PF Gimmick Capacitor - 500V. 25

*Penotes parts not previously used in Zenith receivers.
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PART

NUMBER

*22-2592
22-2729
22-2884

22-3034
22-3080
22-3171
22-3255
22-3310
22-3362

22-3381
22-3393
22-3415
22-3541
22-3652
22-3675
22-3687

*22-3751
22-3770
22-3896
22-4573

22-4819
22-4855

22-5056
22-5316

22-5482

22-5483
22-5486
22-5780
22-5781
-OR-
22:3613
22-5782
22-5814
22-5815
22-5866

22-5884
22-5972
22-5986

*22-6245

22-6246
*22-6343
*22-6344
*22-6347

-OR-

22-6136
*33-374

43-571

44-78
*52-1149

52-1391

52-1591

52-1988

$2-1990

52-2019

52-2020

54-139

54-474

54-808

54-828

54-851

58-338
*59-1098

63-1701

DESCRIPTION

3.4 MMF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - 25V.

.001 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - 25V. (5 Req.)

5 MF Electrolytic Capacitor - 12V. (2 used on
Chassis & P.C. Board - Audio Amp.)

.05 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - 25V. (12 Req.)

.005 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - 25V. (2 Req.)

390 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - 500V. (2 Req.)

330 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - S00V. (2 Req.)

2.7 PF Disc Capacitor - 500V. (2 Req.)

560 PF Disc Capacitor - 500V. (2 used on ea.
Chassis & P.C. Board - Audio Amp.)

39 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - S00V. (2 Req.)

.01 MF Disc Capacitor - 25V. (5 Req.)

.0068 MF Disc Capacitor - 25V. (3 Req.)

3.3 PF Gimmick Capacitor (used on S-89122)

.1 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - 10V. (2 Req.)

10 PF Disc Capacitor - S00V. (2 Req.)

1 MF Electrolytic Capacitor - SOV. (2 used on
ea. Chassis & P.C. Board - Audio Amp.)

20 MMF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - 500V.

5.5 PF Disc Capacitor - 500V.

5 MF Electrolytic Capacitor - 25V.

1K MF Capacitor (used on P.C. Board-Audio
Amp.)

2 PF Capacitor - 500V,

Trimmer Capacitor (1.7 to 10 PF Ceramic
Trimmer)

.02 MF Disc Capacitor - 25V.

500 MF Electrolytic Capacitor (2 used on P.C.
Board - Audio Amp.)

680 PF Disc Capacitor - 500V. (5 used on ea.
Chassis, 2 used on P.C. Board - Audio Amp.)

.0015 MF Disc Capacitor (2 Req.)

10 MF Electrolytic Capacitor

270 PF Polystyrene Capacitor - S00V.

1000 PF Polystyrene Capacitor - 500V. (10 Req.)

1000 PF Polystyrene Capacitor - 500V. (10 Req.)

2200 PF Polystyrene Capacitor - SO0V.

.022 MF Mylar Capacitor - 15V. (4 Req.)

.056 MF Capacitor - 25V. (2 Req.)

.047 MF Capacitor - 100V. (4 used on P.C. Board-
Audio Amp.)

.082 MF Mylar Capacitor - 100V. (4 Req.)

390 PF Polystyrene Capacitor - 125V.

50 MF Capacitor (2 used on P.C. Board-Audio
Amp.)

Variable Capacitor - 6 Sections FM Antenna
Trimmer - FM Tuning - FM Detector Trimmer-
FM Detector Tuning - FM Oscillator Tuning -
AM Antenna Trimmer - AM Antenna Tuning -
AM Detector Trimmer - AM Detector Tuning -
AM Oscillator Trimmer - AM Oscillator Tuning

3.3 MF Electrolytic Capacitor - 15V.

.33 MF Mylar Capacitor - 20% 50V. (2 Req.)

7 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor - 5% 500V.

2000 PF Polystyrene Capacitor - 5% 50V.

2000 PF Polystyrene Capacitor - 5% 100V.
Frame (P.C. Board)

Male Contact Housing

Earphone Jack

3 Conductor Cable

2 Conductor Shielded Lead (used on 85-1210)
2 Conductor Shielded Lead

2 Conductor Shielded Lead Cable

Shielded Lead & Clabe (used on 85-1210)

2 Conductor Shielded Lead

2 Conductor Shielded Lead (used on 63-8999)
3/8-32 x 9/16 Palnut (5 Req.)

3/8-32 x 1/2 x 3/32 Thk. Hex Nut

Tinnerman Speed Nut (4 Req.)

1/2-20 Palnut

Speed Nut Palnut (25 Req.)

Plug Shorting Bar (2 Req.)

Dial Pointer Blade

10 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.)

PRICE

1.00

2.10
50

45
.20

2.55
25

95
15
15

15
.30
.30

.30
25
.15

1.05

85

.30
2.00

1.05
.70

.03
.05
.03
.03
.03

17




PART PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION PRICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION PRICE
CHASSIS 29CT21 (Continued) *63-8997 Dual Bass Control
*63-8998 Dual Treble Control - 50K Ohm 30% 1/8W.
63-1715 22 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 used on P.C. *63-8999 Dual Volume Control - 100K Ohm 30% 1/8W.
Board - Audio Amp.) .17 64-1033 Grip Eyelet (4 used on P.C. Board) .03
’ 63-1736 68 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% .17 64-1046 Grip Eyelet (310 used on P.C. Board) .03
63-1757 220 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 used on P.C. *76-2033 Solid Tuning Shaft
Board - Audio Amp.) 17 *78-2024 Lamp Socket (Bayonet Fastener Mtg.) (2 Req.)
63-1761 270 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 80-2069 Tension Spring
63-1764 330 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 80-2143 Cord Tension Spring
63-1771 470 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% *82-195 Form Ground Strap
63-1772 470 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 20% (5 Req.) .17 *82-196 Form Ground Strap
63-1775 560 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.) 17 83-6173 Tie Strip (2 Req.)
63-1777 680 Ohm Resistor - £5% 1/2W. (2 used on P.C. *83-8122 Terminal Strip (Solder & Contact Type)
Board - Audio Amp.) *83-8148 Insulating Strip (Flat Stop with Perforation)
63-1778 680 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (7 Req.) 17 *83-8167 Insulating Strip
63-1781 820 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% .34 83-8205 Insulating Strip (Flat Stop with Perforation)
63-1782 820 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17 *85-1210 5 Position Bandswitch
63-1785 1000 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 85-1211 A.C. On-Off Switch
63-1794 1600 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 used on P.C. *85-1212 Stereo - Mono Switch
Board - Audio Amp.) .10 86-390 Connector Terminal (7 used on 43-571) .03
63-1796 1800 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 86-500 Connector Terminal (14 used on P.C. Board) .03
*63-1798 2200 Ohm Resistor - Insulated - 1/2W. 5% 34 86-542 Miniature Spring Terminal (4 used on P.C. Board) .03
63-1799 2200 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.) 17 86-543 Miniature Spring Terminal (16 used on P.C. Board) .03
63-1803 2700 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% *86-599 Female Terminal (2 used on 52-1988)
63-1805 3300 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. £5% (2 used on 93-1906 No. 4 Flat Washer (4 Req.)
P.C. Board - Audio Amp.) .34 94-1384 Insulator Bushing (4 Req.)
63-1806 3300 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17 94-1532 Nylon Shaft Bushing
63-1810 3900 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (1 used on 94-1586 Plain Shoulder Bushing (4 Req.)
chassis, 2 used on P.C. Board - Audio Amp.) 17 95-2543 Cadmium Transformer - 3rd. LF. 455KHz 1.95
63-1813 4700 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (5 used on 95-2544 AM Oscillator Transformer 1.45
chassis, 4 used on P.C. Board - Audio Amp.) 17 95-2750 B.C. R.F. Transformer
63-1817 5600 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17 95-2751 AM Transformer - 1st LF. 455KHz
63-1820 6800 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W, 10% (5 Req.) .17 95-2752 AM Transformer - 2nd LF. 455KHz
63-1824 8200 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17 *95-2753 FM Transformer - 1st LF. 10.7MHz
63-1826 10K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) 95-2754 FM Transformer - 2nd LF. 10.7MHz
63-1827 10K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (3 used on 95-2755 FM Transformer - 3rd LF. 10.7MHz
chassis, 2 used on P.C. Board - Audio Amp.) 95-2756 FM Ratio. Detector - 10.7MHz
63-1831 12K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (1 used on chassis, 95-2856 Doubler Transformer - 19KHz 1.30
. 2 used on P.C, Board - Audio Amp.) 95-2857 Detector Transformer - 38KHz 1.30
63-1834 15K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 usee on chassis, 95-2858 Input Transformer - 19KHz 1.30
& P.C. Board - Audio Amp.) 17 100-249 Pilot Light Bulb (2 Req.) .18
63-1835 15K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 20% 100-507 Stereo Indicator Wire 1.50
63-1845 27K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 103-23 Crystal Diode (6 Req.)
63-1848 33K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.) 17 103-90 Matched Pair Diode (2 Req.) 1.00
63-1852 39K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 103-96 Integnet 1.90
63-1855 47K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.) 103-189 Silicon Diode 3.75
63-1859 56K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% -OR-
63-1862 68K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 103-47 Silicon Diode 3.75
63-1868 100K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 used on P.C. 105-107 38 KHz Filter (2 Req.) 1.00
Board - Audio Amp.) .34 114-77 6-20 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-Stat.
63-1873 120K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17 Bronze (14 Req.) .03
63-1876 150K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 114-864 8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-Stat.
63-1880 180K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17 Bronze (2 Req.) .03
63-1883 220K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 114-1108  6-20 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd. Screw Self-Tap.
63-1898 470K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 20% (3 Req.) 17 (2 joins S-88463 & 83-8148) .03
63-1904 680K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17 114-1144  4-24 x 1/2 x 3/16 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-Stat.
63-1918 1.5 Megohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 used on ea. Bronze (4 Req.)
Chassis & P.C. Board - Audio Amp.) 121-430 Phase Inverter Sound Amp. Transistor (2 used on
63-4122 33 Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% (1 used on ea. ea. chassis & P.C. Board - Audio Amp.)
29CT21 & S-89122) 17 121-546 Transistor (2 Req.) .80
63-4157 220 Ohm Resistor - 1/4W, 10% 17 121-613 Auto Dyne Converter FM Transistor
63-4185 1K Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17 121-614 LF. 1st. Transistor .80
63-4196 1800 Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17 121-639 Amp. Transistor (4 Req.) 70
63-4231 12K Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17 121-714 Transistor .80
63-4255 47K Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17 121-737 Stereo Indicator Transistor 95
63-4269 100k Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17 121-767 Bias Transistor (2 used on P.C. Board - Audio Amp.).68
63-4287 270K Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17 121-768 Pre-Driven Transistor (2 used on P.C. Board)
*63.5085 680 Ohm Resistor - 3W, 20% (used on P.C, 121-773 Driver Transistor (2 used on P.C. Board - Audio
Board - Audio Amp.) 45 Amp.) 72
63-5663 680 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% .30 121-774 Driver Transistor (2 used on P.C. Board)
63-6424 1 Ohm Resistor - SW. 10% (2 used on P.C. Board- 121-826 Transistor
Audio Amp.) .75 *121-850 Transistor - NPN, Silicon
‘ 63-6495 Mute Control - 100K Ohm 1.00 121-853 NPN Silicon Transistor (4 used on P.C. Board -
*63-8708 Bias Control - SK Ohm 30% 1/4W. Audio Amp.)
63-8977 Bias Control - 1K Ohm 30% 1/4W. (2 used on P.C. *121-858 Field Effect Transistor (N Channel)
Board - Audio Amp.) 122-66 Tuning Meter
63-8996  Balance Control - 250K Ohm *126-1521  Heat Sink

*Denotes parts not previously used in Zenith receivers.
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PART PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION PRICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION PRICE
CHASSIS 29CT21 {Continued) #22-6245  Gang Capacitor, Six Section (FM Antenna
. Trimmer, FM Antenna Tuning, FM Detector

149-311 iron Core .05 Trimmer, FM Detector Tuning, FM Oscillator

188-140 Retaining Ring Tuning, AM Antenna Trimmer, AM Antenna ‘

188-155 Clamping Ring (Used on §-89195) 05 Tuning, AM Detector Trimmer, AM Detector

19-246 Insulating Sleeve (2 Used on 52-1988) .05 Tuning, AM Oscillator Trimmer, AM Oscillator
*199-568 Shielded Sleeve Tuning) 6.80

§-82528 Antenna Cable & Terminal Assem. .20 *22-6246 3.3 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 15V. 1.05

§-83558  Speaker Jack & Bracket Assem. 60 22-6343 .33 MF Mylar Capacitor — 50V. 20% (2 Req.) .70
*S-88463 Antenna Assem. (Wavemagnet) 22-6344 7 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — +.5 PF 500V. .10

$-88986  Dial Cord Assem. 22-6347 2000 PF Capacitor — £5% 50V. 35

$-89117 Pulley & Bracket Assem. -OR-

$-89118 Pulley & Bracket Assem. (Front) 22-6136 2000 PF Capacitor — 5% 100V, .85

S$-89122 FM Detector Coil Assem, *33.374 P.C. Bd. Frame

§-89195 Pulley Assem, with Ring *33.377 P.C. Bd. Frame — Power Amp.

$-89201  Dial Light Shield, Terminal Strip & Insulator 43-571 9 Contact Housing (Used on 86-390) .30

Strip Assem. 44-48 Connector Jack (4 Part of $-89928 & 2 Part of

$-89928 Jack & Bracket Assem. S-83558) .20

44-78 Earphone Jack 2.00
CHASSIS 29CT2121 . 52-1062 2 Conductor Cable (Used on 86-344 & 86-357) 10
52-1149 Three Conductor Cable (Used on 44-78) .50

12-5425 Pulley Mtg. Bracket (Part of $-85563) .03 52-1391 Two Conductor Shielded Lead (Used on 85-1210) 1.05
*12-5689  Dial Scale Mtg. Bracket 52-1591 Two Conductor Shielded Lead 70
*12-5710  Escutcheon Mtg. Plate *52-1988  Two Conductor Shielded Lead 1.10

19-480 Wire Retaining Clip .03 *52-1990 Shielded Lead & Plug (Used on 85-1210)

19-485 Cable Retaining Clip 10 *52.2019  Two Conductor Shielded Lead 1.00
*20-1256 Trap Coil (10.7 MHz) .50 52-2020 Two Conductor Shielded Lead 1.10
*20-1649  FM Oscillator Coil 50 54-139 3/8-32 x 9/16 Palnut (5 Regq.) 03
*20-3076 FM Antenna Coil (Part of S-89134) 15 54-474 3/8-32 x 1/2 x 3/32 Thk. Hex Nut (Used on
*20-3077  FM Detector Coil (Part of §-89122) 15 44-78) 05

20-3080  Trap Coil — 67 KHz .50 54-808 Tinnerman Speed Nut (4 Req.) 03

22-13 .0033 MF Disc Capacitor — +10 -10% 500V. 54-828 1/2-20 Palnut 03

(2 Req.) (1 Used on $-88463) 25 *54-851 Speed Nut — Palnut (25 Used on P.C, Board) .03

22-14 .0047 MF Disc Capacitor — S00V. (3 Req.) 25 58-338 Plug (2 Req.) .20

22-2428 1.8 PF Gimmick Capacitor — S00V. 25 61-222 Idler Pulley (Part of S-85563 & 3 Part of S-89118) .20

22-2592 3.4 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — 500V, 25 61-324 Pulley, Flanged (Part of $-89195)

22-2729 001 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V. (6 Req.) 25 63-1701 10 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.) 17

22-2884 5 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 12V, (4 Req.) 1.50 63-1715 22 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17

22-3034 .05 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V. (10 Req.) 45 63-1736 68 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17

22-3080  .005 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V. (2 Req.) 25 63-1757 220 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.) 17

223177 390 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V. (2 Req.) .25 63-1761 270 Ohm Ressitor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17

22-3255 330 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V. (2 Req.) 25 631764 330 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17

22-3310 2.7 PF Gimmick Capacitor — 500V, (2 Req.) 25 63-1771 470 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% 17

22-3381 39 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — £5% 500V, 63-1772 470 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 20% (5 Req.) 17

(2Req.) ) 45 63-1775 560 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.) 17

22-3393 .01 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V. (5 Req.) 25 63-1777 680 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.)

22-3415  .0068 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V. (3 Req.) 25 63-1778 680 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (5 Req.) 17

22-3541 3.3 PF Gimmick Capacitor — 500V, (Part of 63-1781 . 820 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% .34

5-89122) . 25 63-1782 820 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% 17

22-3652 .1 MF Disc Capacitor — 10V. (2 Req.) 30 63-1785 1000 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

22-3675 10 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V. (2 Req.) 25 63-1794 1600 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) 10

22-3687 1 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 50V. (4 Req.) 1.50 63-1796 1800 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

22-3751 20 PF Capacitor — +5% 500V. 30 63-1798 2200 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% 34
*22-3770 5.5 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V. .30 63-1799 2200 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.) 17

22-3896 § MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 25V, 1.00 63-1803 2700 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% 17

22-4573 1000 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 15V, 2.10 63-1805 3300 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) 34

22-4819 2 PF Capacitor — +.25% 500V. ) .50 63-1806 3300 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% 17

22-4855  Trimmer Capacitor — 1.7 to 10 PF Ceramic 45 631810 3900 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.) 17

22-5056 .02 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V. 20 63-1813 4700 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (9 Req.) 17

22-5316 500 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 50V. 63-1817 5600 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% 17

(2 Req,) 2.55 63-1820 6800 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.) 17

22-5481 560 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V, (2 Req.) 25 63-1824 8200 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% 17

22-5482 680 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V. (5 Req.) 25 63-1826 10K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.)

22-5483 0015 MF Disc Capacitor — 500V. (2 Req.) 25 631827 10K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (5 Req.)

22-5486 10 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 6V. 95 63-1831 12K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)

*22-5780 270 PF Polystyrene Capacitor — 500V, A5 63-1834 15K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (5 Req.) 17
*22-5781 1000 PF Polystyrene Capacitor — S00V.(2 Req.) .15 63-1848 33K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.) 17
;OR- . . 631852 39K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

223613 1000 PF Mica Capacitor (2 Req.) 50 63-1855 47K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)

22-5782 2200 PF Capacitor — 5% 500V. .15 63-1859 56K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10%

22-5814  .022 MF Mylar Capacitor — 50V. 20% 63-1862 68000 Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% .17

(4 Req.) ) .30 63-1868 100K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) 34

22-5866  .047 MF Mylar Capacitor — 100V. (4 Req.) 30 631873 120K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% 17

22-5884  .082 MF Mylar Capacitor — 100V. (6 Req.) 35 631898 470K Ohin Resistor — 1/2W. 20% (3 Req.) 17
*22-5972 390 PF Polystyrene Capacitor — 125 V., 15 63-1904 680K Ohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% 17

22-5986 50 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 25 V., (2 Req.) 1.10 63-1918 1.5 Megohm Resistor — 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)

*Denotes parts not previously used in Zenith receivers,
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PART
NUMBER

63-4122
63-4129
63-4157
63-4185
63-4196
63-4231
63-4255
63-4269
63-4287
63-5085
63-5663
63-6424
63-6495
*63-8708

*63-8977
63-8996
63-8997
63-8998
63-8999
64-6

64-288
64-303
64-1098
*76-2033
78-2024
79-174-12
80-2143
*82-195
82-196
83-1961
83-5791
83-6173
*83-7552

83-7803
83-8148
83-8151
83-8155
83-8163
83-8167
83-8205
*85-1210
*85-1212
*85-1338
86-344
86-390
86-357
86-500
86-543
93-1906

94-1384
94-1532
94-1586
95-2543
95-2544
*95-2750
*95-2751
*95-2752
*95-2753
*95-2754
*95-2755
*95.2756
*95-2856
*95-2857
*95-2858
100-249
103-23

DESCRIPTION
CHASSIS 29CT2121 (Continued)

33 Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

47 Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10% (Part of S-89122)

220 Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

1000 Ohm resistor — 1/4W. 10%

1800 Ohm resistor — 1/4W. 10%

12K Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

47K Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

100K Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

270K Ohm Resistor — 1/4W. 10%

680 Ohm Resistor — 3W. 10%

680 Ohm Resistor — 2W. 10%

1 Ohm Resistor — SW. 10% (2 Req.)

Mute Control — 100K

Rotary Control, Single - SK Ohm 30% 1/4W.
Bias Adjust

Rotary Control, Single 1000 Ohm 30% 1/4W.
Bias Adjust. (2 Req.)

250K Ohm Single Rotary Control — 1/8W. 30%
(Balance Control)

100K Ohm Dual Rotary Control — 1/8W. 30%
(Bass Control)

50K Ohm Dual Rotary Control — 1/8W. 30%
(Treble Control)

100K Ohm Dual Rotary Control — 1/8W. 30%
(Loudness Control)

1/8” Dia. x 3/16” Lg. Tubular Rivet (2 Part
of §-89928)

Shoulder Rivet (Part of S-85563)

Shoulder Rivet (Part of S-89118)

Shoulder Rivet — Flat Hd. (2 Part of $-89118)

Tuning Shaft

Lamp Socket (2 Req.)

No. 18 Sleeving — Yellow — 1-1/2” (2 Req.)

Cord Tension Spring

Ground Strap

Ground Strap

Antenna Terminal Strip (Part of S-89928)

Rubber Strip (Chassis)

Tie Strip

Transistor Insulating Washer (2 Part of Ea.
121-853X)

Terminal Strip

Insulating Strip W/Perforation

Terminal Strip (Part of §-89201)

Strain Relief Strip (Part of §-89201)

Antenna Mtg. Terminal Strip (2 Part of S-88463)

Insulating Strip W/Perforation

Insulating Strip W/Perforation

5 Position Bandswitch

Rocker Switch (Stereo — Mono)

Rocker Switch (A.C. On-Off Switch)

Terminal, Connector (Used on 52-1062)

Connector Terminal, Male (8 Used on 43-571)

Connector Terminal (Used on 52-1062)

Terminal (19 Req.)

Miniature Spring Terminal (80 Req.)

No. 4 Flat Washer (1 Used on Ea. 114-1144)
(4 Req.)

Insulated Bushing (4 Req.)

Nylon Shaft Bushing

Shoulder Bushing (4 Req.)

Transformer — 3rd. L.LF. AM 455 KHz

Transformer — AM — Oscillator

Transformer — B.C. R.F.

Transistor — AM 1st. LF. AM 455 KHz

Transformer — AM 2nd. LF. AM 455 KHz

Transformer — FM 1st. LF. 10.7 MHz

Transformer — FM 2nd. LF. 10.7 MHz

Transformer — FM 3rd. LF. 10.7 MHz

Transformer — FM Ratio Detector 10.7 MHz

Multiplex Doubler — 19 KHz Transformer

Multiplex Detector — 38 KHz Transformer

Multipiex Input — 19 KHz Transformer

Indicator Lamp, Pilot Light Bult (3 Req.)

Germanium Diode (6 Req.)

*Denotes parts not previnosly used in Zenith receivers.

PRICE

17
17
A7
17
17
17

17
17

.30
a5
1.00

80

75
1.40
2.50
2.60
4.40

.10

1.95
1.45
3.40
1.45
1.45
1.45
1.45
1.55
1.90
1.30
1.30
1.30

18

a5
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PART
NUMBER

103-90
103-96
103-189
-OR-
103-47
*105-107
114-77

114-864
114-1108
114-1144

121-430
121-546

121-613
121-614
121-639

121-714
*121-737
*121-767
*121-768
*121-773
*121-774
121-826
121850
*121-853X
*121-858
*122-66
126-1521
*126-1533
149-311
*149-426
188-140
188-155
*199-567
*199-568
205-51

$-82528
S-83558
$-85563
*S-88463
S-88986
$-89051
S-89117
S-89118
S-89122
S-89134
S-89195
*$-89197
*$-89201

*$-89928

12-5425
*12-5508
12-5765
17-143
19-480
19-485

*20-1256
*20-1649
*20-3076
*20-3077
20-3080
22-13

22-14
22-2428

DESCRIPTION

Germanium Diode — Matched Pair
Diode, Zener
AFC Diode

AFC Diode

Integnet — 38 KHz Filter (2 Req.)

6-20 x 5/16” Lg. x 1/4” Hex Hd. Self-Tap.
Screw-Stat. Bronze (14 Req.)

8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap.
Screw-Stat. Bronze (4 Req.)

6-20 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap.
Screw-Stat. Bronze (2 Req.)

4-24 x 0.500 x 0.187 Hex Washer Hd.

. Screw-Stat, Bronze (2 Used on Ea. 121-853X)

(4 Req.)

Transistor — Audio — Amp. (2 Req.)

Transistor — AM-FM 2nd. LF., FM 3rd. LF.
(2 Req.)

Transistor — Autodyne Converter — FM

Transistor — AM-FM 1st. LF.

Transistor — Comp. Amp., 19 KHz Amp. & 38
KHz Amp., Tuning Meter Control (4 Req.)

Transistor — AM Converter

Transistor — Stereo Indicator Switch

Transistor — Bias Control (2 Req.)

Transistor — Pre-Driver (2 Req.)

Transistor — Driver (2 Req.)

Transistor — Driver (2 Req.)

Transistor, FM RF

Transistor, NPN Silicon

Transistor — Output — Matched Pair (2 Req.)

Transistor — Biplex Detector

Tuning Meter

Heat Sink

Dial Scale Reflector (Part of S-89201)

Ferrite Core (Sleeve) (2 Req.)

Ferrite Core, Antenna Rod (Part of S-88463)

Retaining Ring

Clamping Ring (Part of $-89195)

Sleeving (Part of S-88463)

Shielded Sleeve

Dow Corning Heat Conductive Grease (Part
of 121-853X)

Antenna Cable & Terminal Assem.

Speaker Jack & Bracket Assem.

Pulley Mtg. Bracket Assem.

Wavemagnet Antenna Assem.

Dial Cord & Eyelet Assem.

Pointer & Carriage Assem.

Pulley & Bracket Assem.

Pulley & Bracket Assem. (Chassis Front)

FM Detector Coil Coil Assem.

FM Antenna Coil Assem,

Pulley & Ring Assem.

Cable & Housing Assem.

Dial Light Shield, Terminal Strip & Insulator
Strip Assem.

Phono Jack & Bracket Assem.

CHASSIS 29CT30

Pulley Mtg. Bracket (Part of $-85563)

Heat Sink Bracket

Bracket

Nylon Clamp (2 Req.)

Wire Retaining Clip

Cable Retaining Clip (1 Used on Ea. 52-1588 &
52-1589)

Trap Coil (10.7 MHz)

FM Oscillator Coil

FM Antenna Coil

FM Detector Coil

Trap Coil — 67 KHz

.0033 MF Disc Capacitor — +10 —10 500V.
(2 Req.)

.0047 MF Disc Capacitor — 500V. (3 Req.)

1.8 PF Gimmick Capacitor — 500V.

PRICE

2.00
1.90
3.75

3.75
1.00

03
.03
03

03
1.10

.80
.80
.80

.70
.80
95
.68
1.20
72
1.76
1.70
.60
1.90
a5
8.15
3.00

05

.03
05

10

16
.20
.60
.05

40
.35
65

35
45

.03

.20
.03

.10
50
.50

50

25
.25
25
.25




PART
NUMBER

22-2592
22-2703
22-2729
22-2884
22-3034
22-3080
22-3177
22-3255
22-3310
22-3362
22-3381

22-3393
22-3415
22-3541
22-3652
22-3675
22-3687
22-3751
*22-3770
22-3896
22-4573
22-4819
22-4855
22-5233
22-5316
22-5481
22-5482
22-5486
22-5487
*22-5780
*22-5781
-OR-
22-3613
22-5782
22-5862
22-5866
22-5883
22-5971
*22-5972
*22-5986
*22-6111
*22-6245

*22-6246
22-6344
22-6347

-OR-
22-6136

*33-375
43-571
44-48
52-1062

§2-1425
§2-1501

*52-1588
*52-1589
*52-1590
*52-2022

22-2023

54-139

54-808

54-828

58-214

58-338
*59-1099

61-222

DESCRIPTION
CHASSIS 29CT30 (Continued)

3.4 MF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — 500V,

220 PF Disc Capacitor — S00V. (2 Req.)

.001 MF Disc Capacitor — 24V. (5 Req.)

5 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 12V. (4 Req.)

.05 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V, (14 Req.)

.005 MF Disc Capacitor - 25V, (2 Req.)

390 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V, (2 Req.)

330 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V, (2 Req.)

2.7 PF Gimmick Capacitor — 500V. (2 Req.)

560 PF Disc Capacitor — S00V. (2 Req.)

39 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — £5% S00V.
(2 Req.)

.01 MF Disc Capacitor — 25V. (6 Req.)

.0068 MF Disc Capacitor -- 25V.

3.3 PF Gimmick Capacitor — 500V.

.1 MF Disc Capacitor ~ 10V, (2 Req.)

10 PF Disc Capacitor — S00V. (2 Req.)

1 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — S0V. (4 Req.)

20 PF Capacitor — £5% 500V.

5.5 PF Disc Capacitor — S00V.

§ MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 25V,

1000 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 15V,

2 PF Capacitor — +.25% 500V.

TFrimmer Capacitor — 1.7 to 10 PF Ceramic

.015 MF Mylar Capacitor — £20% 50V. (2 Req.)

500 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 50V. (2 Req.)

560 PF Disc Capacitor — 500V, (2 Req.)

680 PF Disc Capacitor — SO0V. (7 Req.)

10 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 6V.

47 MF Disc Capacitor — 3V, (2 Req.)

270 PF Polystyrene Capacitor — 500V.

1000 PF Polystyrene Capacitor — S00V.(2 Req.)

1000 PF Mica Capacitor (2 Req.)

2200 PF Capacitor — £5% 500V,

.1 MF Mylar Capacitor — 100V. (2 Req.)

.047 MF Mylar Capacitor — 100V. (6 Req.)

.033 MF Mylar Capacitor — 100V. (2 Req.)

.0033 MF Mylar Capacitor (2 Req.)

390 PF Polystyrene Capacitor — 125V,

50 MF Electrolytic Capacitor —~ 25V. (2 Req.)

.001 MF Mylar Capacitor — 50V. (2 Req.)

Gang Capacitor, Six Section (FM Antenna
Trimmer, FM Antenna Tuning, FM Detector
Trimmer, FM Detector Tuning, FM Oscillator
Tuning, AM Antenna Trimmer, AM Antenna
Tuning, AM Detector Trimmer, AM Detector
Tuning, AM Oscillator Trimmer, AM Oscillator
Tuning)

3.3 MF Electrolytic Capacitor — 15V.

7 PF Ceramic Disc Capacitor — +.5 PF 500V,

2000 PF Capacitor — £5% 50V.

2000 PF Capacitor — £5% 100V,

P.C. Bd. Frame

9 Contact Housing (Used on 86-390)

Connector Jack (4 Part of S-79667)

2 Conductor Cable (Used on 86-449 or 86-357
& 86-450 or 86-344)

2 Conductor Shielded Lead (Used on 58-214)

3 Conductor Cable — Approx. 20> (Used on
86-344)

2 Conductor Shielded Lead (Used on 86-388)

2 Conductor Shielded Lead (Used on 86-388)

2 Conductor Shielded Lead (Used on 85-1207)

2 Conductor Shielded Cable (Used on 58-338)

2 Conductor Shielded Cable (Used on 58-338)

3/8-32 x 9/16 Palnut (5 Required)

Tinnerman Speed Nut (1 Used on ea. 114-1129)

1/2-20 Palnut

Single Prong Plug (2 Used on 52-1425)

Plug (2 Req.)

Dial Pointer, Blade W/Carriage

Idler Pulley (Part of §-77501, S-85563, S-75501,
$-85564 & 2 Part of S-89890)

*Denotes parts not previously used in Zenith receivers.

PRICE

.25
25
.25
1.50
45
25
.25

1.10

1.05

.85

.30
.20

10
1.1s

.60
1.00
.85
.70

.03
.03
.03
10
.20

.20

26

PART
NUMBER

61-324
61-325
63-1701
63-1715
63-1736
63-1757
63-1761
63-1764
63-1771
63-1772
63-1775
63-1777
63-1778
63-1781
63-1782
63-1785
63-1794
63-1796
63-1798
63-1799
63-1805
63-1806
63-1810
63-1813
63-1817
63-1820
63-1824
63-1826
63-1827
63-1831
63-1834
63-1841
63-1842
63-1845
63-1848
63-1852
63-1855
63-1859
63-1868
63-1869
63-1873
63-1883
63-1887
63-1890
63-1898
63-1904
63-1918
63-1933
63-4122
63-4157
63-4185
63-4196
63-4231
63-4255
63-4269
63-4287
63-5663
63-6424
63-6495
*63-8708

*63-8964
*63-8965
*63-8966
*63-8967
*63-8977

64-6
64-288
*76-2032

80-1963

80-2143
*82-195

DESCRIPTION PRICE
Pulley, Flanged (Part of $-89195)
Pulley, Flanged
10 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.) 17
22 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17
68 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17
220 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.) 17
270 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) A7
330 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17
470 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17
470 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 20% (5 Req.) 17
560 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W, 10% (3 Req.) 17
680 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.)
680 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (5 Req.) 17
820 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% 34
820 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17
1000 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)
1600 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) 10
1800 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10%
2200 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% 34
2200 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.) 17
3300 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) 34
3300 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.) 17
3900 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (5 Req.) 17
4700 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (6 Req.) 17
5600 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W 10% A7
6800 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.) 17
8200 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17
10K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.)
10K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10%
12K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)
15K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17
22K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10%
22K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 20% 17
27K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17
33K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (5 Req.) 17
39K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W., 10% (2 Req.)
47K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)
56K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10%
100K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.) 34
100K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% A7
120K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17
220K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17
270K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.) 17
330K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W, 10% (2 Req.)
470K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 20% (3 Req.) 17
680K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% 17
1.5 Megohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)
3.3 Megohm Resistor - 1/2W. 20%
33 Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% (2 Req.) 17
220 Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17
1000 Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17
1800 Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17
12K Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17
47K Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% 17
100K Ohm Resistor -1/4W. 10% 17
270K Ohm Resistor - 1/4W. 10% A7
680 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% .30
1 Ohm Resistor - SW. 10% (2 Req.) 15
Mute Control - 100K 1.00

Rotary Control, Single - 5K Ohm 30% 1/4W.

Bias Adjust.
Rotary Control, Dual Treble - 250K Ohm 30% 1/8W
Rotary Control, Dual Bass - 250K Ohm 30% 1/8W
Rotary Control, Single Balance W/Switch 500K Ohm
Rotary Control, Dual Loudness - 100K Ohm
Rotary Control, Single 1000 Ohm 30% 1/4W.

Bias Adjust. (2 Req.)
1/8” Dia. x 3/16” Lg. Tubular Rivet (2 Part

of S-79667)
Shoulder Rivet (1 Past of ea. S-85563, $-85564,

2 Part of $-89890) (4 Req.)
Tuning Shaft
Idler Pulley Spring (Part of S-77501) 15
Cord Tension Spring
Ground Strap



PART
NUMBER

83-1961
83-3561
83-6173
*83-7417
*83-7552

*83-8122
83-8163

*85-1207
86-344

86-390
86-449
-OR-

86-357
86-450
-OR-
86-344
86-500
86-543
86-617
93-1906
94-1532
94-1586

*95-2857

*95-2858
100-249
103-23
103-47
103-90
103-96

*105-107
114-689

114-801

114-864

114-1053
*114-1127
*114-1129

121-430
121-433
121-546

121-613
121-614
121-639

121-714
*121-737
*121-767
*121-768
*121-773
*121-774
*121-853X
*121-858

149-311
*149-426

188-140

DESCRIPTION
CHASSIS 29CT30 (Continued)

Antenna Terminal Strip (Part of S-79667)

Cable Retaining Strip

Tie Strip

Antenna Protective Strip

Transistor Insulating Washer (2 Part of ea.
121-853X)

Terminal Strip

Antenna Mtg. Terminal Strip
(2 Part of S-88463)

Rotary Switch

PRICE

35
.05
03
20

Terminal, Connector (Used on 52-1062 & 52-1501)

(6 Req.)
Connector Terminal (9 Used on 43-571)
Connector Terminal (Used on 52-1062)

Connector Terminal (Used on 52-1062)
Connector Terminal (Used on 52-1062)

Connector Terminal (Used on 52-1062)

Terminal (23 Req.)

Miniature Spring Terminal (88 Req.)

Terminal Ring

No. 4 Flat Washer (1 Used on ea. 114-1129)

Nylon Shaft Bushing

Shoulder Bushing (4 Req.)

Transformer - 3rd. LF. AM 455 KHz

Transformer - AM - Oscillator

Transformer - B.C. R.F.

Transistor - AM 1st. I.LF. AM 455 KHz

Transformer - AM 2nd L.F. AM 455 KHz

Transformer - FM 1st LF. 10.7 MHz

Transformer - FM 2nd LF. 10,7 MHz

Transformer - FM 3rd I.F. 10.7 MHz

Transformer - FM Ratio Detector 10.7 MHz

Multiplex Doubler Coil - 19 KHz

Muitiplex Detector Coil - 38 KHz

Multiplex Input Coil - 19 XHz

Indicator Lamp (3 Req.)

Germanium Diode (6 Req.)

Diode AFC

Germanium Diode - Matched Pair

Diode, Zener

Integnet - 38 KHz Filter

8-18 x 1/2 Hex Hd. Spec. Washer (Spinlock)
Self-Tap. Screw-Stat. Bronze (2 Join
Wavemagnet Assem. & 83-3561)

8-18 x 5/16 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-Stat. Bronze

(3 Mt. Chassis, 12-5508, 1 Mts. 83-8122
& 2 Mts. 12-5420) (9 Req.)

8-18 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-Stat.

Bronze (1 Mts. ea, 17-143) (2 Req.)

6-20 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-
Cadmium

8-18 x .800 x 1/4 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap.
Shoulder Screw (2 Mt. Pulley)

4-24 x 1/2 x 3/16 Slotted Hex Hd. Self-Tap.
Screw-Stat. Bronze (2 Used on ea. 121-853X)
(4 Req.)

Transistor - Audio - Amp (2 Req.)

Transistor - Pre-Amp. (2 Req.)

Transistor - AM-FM 2nd. IF., FM 3rd LF.
(2 Req.)

Transistor - Autodyne Converter - FM

Transistor - AM-FM 1st. LF.

Transistor - Comp. Amp., 19 KHz Amp. & 38 KHz

Amp., Tuning Meter Control (4 Req.)
Transistor - AM Converter
Transistor - Stereo Indicator Switch
Transistor - Bias Control (2 Req.)
Transistor - Pre-Driver (2 Req.)
Transistor - Driver (2 Req.)
Transistor - Driver (2 Req.)
Transistor - Output - Matched Pair (2 Req.)
Transistor - Biplex Detector
Ferrite Core (Sleeve) (2 Req.)
Ferrite Core, Antenna Rod (Part of S-88463)
Retaining Ring

*Denotes parts not previously used in Zenith receivers.

.03
.03
10

.03
.10

.03
.03
.03

1.30
1.30
1.30

.18

5
3.75
2.00
1.90
1.00

.03

.03
.03
.05

1.10D**
1.30D**

80D **
.80D*#*
80D**

70D**

.80

.95

.68
1.20

a2

.05
.03

27

PART
NUMBER

188-155

199-319
*199-567

205-51

§-77501
8-79667
8-82528
$-85563
S-85564
$-85569
$-86608
S-87113
*S-88463
$-88984
$-88985
$-89195
*5-89890

63-1771
63-1883
63-1897
63-3992
880-294

*964-8976
964-18014
964-19610
964-19613
964-19638
964-19755
964-19758
964-20622
964-20623
964-21866
964-22009
964-22099
964-23096
964-24412

*964-25046

*964-25138

*964-25591

*964-25592

*964-25771

*964-25868

*964-25922

*964-27674

*964-27675

*964-28317

*964-28504

*56-560
83-2790

*142-175

*169-407

*902-703

DESCRIPTION

Clamping Ring (Part of $-89195)

Insulating Sleeve (Used on 52-1501) (2 Req.)

Sleeving (Part of S-88463)

Dow Corning Heat Conductive Grease (Part of
12-853X)

Pulley & Spring Assem.

Antenna & Tape Input Bracket Assem.

Antenna Cable & Terminal Assem,

Pulley Mtg. Bracket Assem.

Pulley Mtg, Bracket Assem.

Drive Pulley Assem.

Socket & Terminal Assem.

Speaker Cable, Terminal & Sleeve Assem.

Wavemagnet Antenna Assem.

Dial Cord & Eyelet Assem,

Dial Cord & Eyelet Assem.

Pulley & Ring Assem.

Pulley & Bracket Pointer Guide Assem.

MODEL B545W
CHASSIS COMPONENTS

470 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W, 10% (4 Req.)

220K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 REq.)

470K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

68K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (3 Req.)

Output Transistor - Assem. - Matched Pair -
PNP - NPN (2 Req.)

1 Megohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

4.7 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

200 MF Electrolytic Capacitor - 15V. (2 Req.)

.0033 MF Capacitor - 500V. (2 Req.)

.05 MF Capacitor - 100V. (6 Req.)

100 PF Capacitor - 500V. (2 Req.)

1 MF Electrolytic Capacitor - 15V.

Terminal - Male

Terminal - Female

Rectifier

Transistor - Pre-Amp. (4 Req.)

4.7 Megohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

1000 MF Electrolytic Capacitor - 25V.

Tone Control - 3M

Diode (2 Req.)

47 PF Capacitor - 500V. (2 Req.)

36 PF Capacitor - 500V. (2 Req.)

Volume Control - 500K (2 Req.)

Power Transformer

43 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.)

33 MFD. Capacitor - 16V. (2 Req.)

4.7 Megohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.)

820K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.)

Heat Sink (Used w/bd. Marked 25530)

Heat Sink (Used w/bd. Marked 27958)

MODEL B545W
CABINET COMPONENTS

Needle (Part of 142-175)

Motorboard Protector

Cartridge - .7 Mil. Diamond & 3 Mil. Mfg.
Sapphire (Part of 169-407)

4 Speed Record Changer (See Changer Parts
List for Components)

Instruction Book

964-12916-A Eyelet - Nickel Plate (Bottom of ea. Remote

964-13621
964-14195
964-14220

Speaker)
Terminal - Amp.
Bumper (Inside Changer Compartment)
Plug Housing, Amp.

*964-14605-H 6 x 1/2 Truss Screw-Stat. Bronze (8 Mts.

964-15821
964-16380
*964-16579
964-16580
964-17170
*964-17310

Speaker Grille)
Cable Retainer (Inside Changer Compartment)
Machine Screw (2 Used on Pivot)
Lock Washer (2 Used on Pivot)
Eyelet, Pivot (2 Req.)
Amp. Terminal - .205 Flat
Bumpers (4 Req.)

PRICE
05

16
.30

.20

.50

A7
A7
17
17

245

17
1.10
40
.70
15
85
.15
15
.80
136
17
45
4.95
s
.20
.20
2.25
11.00
A5
55
34
.34

3.35
.05

5.60

.25
.05
.35
.30

.03
.0§
10
.05
.10
03




PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
CABINET COMPONENTS (Continued)

964-17602-F Bushing, Pivot (2 Req.)
964-18243-3 Power Cord
*964-18315 Tee Nut, Pivot (2 Required)
964-18586-9 45 RPM Adapter Clamp (Spindle Clip)
*964-19996-9 Eyelet (Back of Unit, Middle)

*964-20113  6-32 x 3/4 Wafer Hd. Screw (4 Mts. Transformer

& Chassis)
964-20641 Catch, Chrome (2 Req.)
964-20746-3 Remote Cable Assem. (2 Req.)
*¥964-23137 ‘U’ Channel - Chrome (Front of Drop Seat)
964-23138  Strike, Chrome (2 Req.)
964-23139-C Nail, Chrome (Used on Drop Seat, Left & Right
Sides for ‘U’ Channel)
*964-23140-H Strike - Stat. Bronze (Mounted on Drop Seat,
Right Side)
*964-23141-3 Catch (Inside Cabinet - Right Side)
*964-23279-A Logo - Zenith
*964-24020 5 1/4” Speaker (2 Req.)
*964-24458 Knob Assem. (3 Req.) (Orange Marker)
-OR-
964-27728-9CKnob Assem. (3 Req.) (Marker on Rim)
*964-24783-H Hinge, Male - Stat. Bronze (Used on top left
Remote Speaker)
*964-24784-H Hinge, Female - Stat. Bronze (Used on Main
Cabinet - Left Side) (2 Required)
*964-24785-H Hinge, Male - Stat. Bronze (Used on Top
Right Remote Speaker)
*964-24786-H Hinge, Female - Stat. Bronze (Used on Main
Cabinet - Right Side)
*964-25134-H Hinge, Male - Stat. Bronze (Used on Bottom
Right Remote Speaker)
*964-25136-H Hinge, Male - Stat. Bronze (Used on Bottom
Left Remote Speaker)
*964-25273  6-32 x 1 3/4 Wafer Hd. Screw (8 Req.)
*964-25523-F Control Plate
*964-25584 Case Assem, W/Hardware
*964-25585-F Packing Carton
*964-25587 Transistor Layout & Patent Label
*964-25746  Audio Cable
*964-25778 Handle
*964-26335 Changer Cups (4 Req.)
S-72648 45 RPM Adapter

MODEL B553W
CHASSIS COMPONENTS

470 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)

470K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)

120K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)

1000 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

Transistor Assem. - Matched Pair - Driver
(NPN - PNP)

220K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

33K Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

1500 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

6800 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (2 Req.)

8200 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10%

Tinnerman Clip (4 Mt. 800-294)

Machine Screw, Pivot Assem. (2 Req,)

Lock Washer, Pivot Assem. (2 Req.)

Eyelet, Pivot Assem. (2 Req.)

Tee Nut, Pivot Assem. (2 Req.)

Capacitor - .001 MF (4 Req.)

Capacitor - .01 MF (2 Req.)

Capacitor - 5 MFD, 15V.

Capacitor - .05 MFD. 100V, (4 Req.)

Capacitor - 100 PF 500V. (2 Req.)

Capacitor - 1 MF 15V, (4 Req.)

Capacitor - 470 PF - 500V. (4 Req.)

Capacitor - 10 MFD - 15V

6-32 x 3/4 Wafer Hd. Screw (2 Mt. Transformer
Inside Changer Compartment)

Terminal - Male (7 Req.)

Terminal - Female (7 Req.)

63-1771
63-1897
63-2877
63-7011
800-294

*964-9513
*964-9518
*964-11143
*964-11582
*964-13591
964-16327
964-16380
*964-16579
964-16580
*964-18315
*964-19611
964-19614
964-19615
964-19638
964-19755
964-19758
*964-19839
964-20061
*964-20113

964-20622
964-20623

*Denotes parts not previously used in Zenith receivers.

PRICE

.30
2,00
.20
.30

.10
1.7§
25

.35
.05

.50
40
95
9.60
.60

.55
.55
55
.55
55

.55
.03

.05
2.15
3.60

55
1.80

17
17
17
17

2.45
17
17
17
17
17

.10
.05
10
.20
20
.45
.85
.70
15
.85
15
1.25

.10
AS
B H

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

964-21866

964-32009

964-22099
%964-24387
*964-24738
*964-24739
*964-25010
*964-25011
%964-25274
*964-25776
*964-25784
*964-25865
%964-25902

964-25903
%964-25922
%964-25923
*964-26341
*964-26371
%964-26550
*964-26599
*964-27172
*964-27741

964-27986

Rectitier (2 Req.)

Transistor - Pre-Amp. - NPN (4 Req.)
4.7 Megohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (6 Req.)
Diode (4 Req.)

Tone Control - Bass - 500K

Control - Loudness 250K

Control - Balance 300K

Tone Control - Treble 3M

Nut, Push In (2 Req.)

8 x 1 x 1/4 Hex Hd. Screw (2 Req.)
Capacitor - 1000 MF 35 V,

Capacitor - .022 MF - 500V. (2 Req.)
2.2 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 10% (4 Req.)
Capacitor - 250 MFD. - 25V. (2 Req.)
Capacitor - 33 MFD - 16V. (2 Req.)
Hum Shield (Changer Compartment)
Heat Sink

15 Ohm Resistor - 1/2W. 5% (2 Req.)
Transistor Holder (4 Req.)

Audio Cable

Power Transformer

Capacitor - .0082 - 500V. (2 Req.)
Transistor - Qutput (Matched Pair)

MODEL B553W
CABINET COMPONENTS

Needle (Part of 142-175)
Motorboard Protector (2 Req.)
Cartridge - .7 Mil. Dia. & 3 Mil. Mfg.
Sapphire (Part of 169-408)
4 Speed Record Changer (See Changer Parts
List for Components)
*902-702 Instruction Book
964-9197  6-32 Hex Nut (12 Req.)
964-12128-H 6 x 7/8 Truss Screw (4 Req.)
*964-12916-A Eyelet (Bottom of Remote Speaker) (2 Req.)
964-13364-9 6 x 3/8 Truss Screw (2 Req.)
964-13621 Amp. Terminal (2 Req.)
964-14195 Bumper (Changer Compartment)
964-14220 Plug Housing Amp.
*964-14605-H 6 x 1/2 Truss Screw (8 Req.)
*964-14902-9 Hole Bottom (Side of Changer Door)
964-15821 Cable Retainer
964-17170 Amp. Terminal - .205 Flat (4 Req.)
*964-17310 Bumper, Case Bottom (4 Req.)
964-17445 Cable Clamp
964-17602-F Bushing (2 Req.)
964-18243-3 Power Cord
*964-18368-H Hinge - Female W/Stop - Stat. Bronze - Left
(2 Req.)
964-18369-H Hinge - Female W/Stop - Stat. Bronze - Right
(2 Req.)
964-18586-9 45 RPM Spindle Clip
*964-19998-9 Eyelet (Back of Cabinet)
*964-20040-H Eyelet - Stat. Bronze (Changer Compartment,
Right Side)
964-20641 Catch - Chrome (2 Req.)
964-20746-3 Remote Cable Assem. (2 Req.)
964-21389 6 x 3/8 Hex Hd. Screw (2 Req.)
964-23138  Strike - Chrome (2 Req.)
*964-23279-A Logo - Zenith
*964-23362 Amp. Terminal
*964-24199 Audio Cable
*064-25120 Case Assem.
*964-25123-F Packing Carton
*964-25124 Control Plate
*964-25126 Transistor Layout & Patent Label
*964-25181  6-32 x 17 Speaker Mtg. Screw (8 Req.)
*964-25234 Escutcheon
*964-25395 Door Stay, Stat. Bronze
*964-25397 Handle
*964-25398-9 10-24 x 3/4 Handle Mtg, Screw (2 Req.)
*964-25775 6 x9 PM Speaker — 8 Ohm (2 Req.)
*964-25777 Changer Insert
*964-25781 Bracket (2 Req.)

56-560
83-2790
*142-175

*169-408

PRICE

.80
1.36
17
.35
7.00
8.00
3.7
7.00
.20
05
3.00
.20
17
1.30
SS

5§
17
.50

.20
3.00

3.35
.05

5.60

.03
.03
25
.03
.05
.35
.30
.03
40
.05
.03
.05
10
.30
2.00

.55

5
.30

.05
1.75
.25
.70
.35
95
.20

2.20
10
.20

2.90

15.50
05




4

PART
NUMBER

*964-25787

DESCRIPTION
MODEL B553W

CABINET COMPONENTS (Continued)

6 x 1/8 Hex Hd. Slot Screw (2 Req.)

*964-25799-H Hinge — Male — Long Pin — Stat, Bronze (Left)
*964-25800-H Hinge — Male — Short Pin— Stat. Bronze (Right)
*964-25801-H Hinge — Male — Long Pin — Stat. Bronze (Right)
*964-25802-H Hinge — Male — Short Pin— Stat. Bronze (Left)

*964-25806
*964-25832

6-32 x 1-1/4 Screw (2 Mt. Amp. Inside Changer
Compartment, Rear)
4 x 3/8 Screw (3 Req.)

*964-25876-514 Knob (4 Req.)

*964-26343
*964-26600
S-72648

*802-10B
*814-176B
*816-90B
*816-91B
*822-920B
*849-70B
*849-71B
*852-46B
*854-99B
*854-100B
*857-562B
*883-281B
*883-282B
*883-283B
*893-248B
*893-249B
*910-811B
*912-594B

*912-595B ,

*912-596B

Spacer (Inside Changer Compartment) (2 Req.)
Catch (Top Right Side of Main Cabinet)
45 RPM Adapter

MODEL C9015
Back Board
Cabinet
Carton Case — Inside (1 Pr.)
Carton Case — Qutside (3 Pr.)
2 MF Condenser
6’ x 9 Speaker
2-1/2” Speaker
4.6M Cable
3MM Nut for Speaker & Terminal (10 Req.)
Speed Nut
Name Plate
040MM Fibre Glass 15 x 160 x 1
15 x 250 x 330MM Fibre Glass
Terminal Strip
3 x 8 x 0.5MM Washer (8 Req.)
3MM Spring Washer (8 Req.)
Grille Cloth
3.1 x 20 Screw
3.1 x 13 Screw (10 Used on 802-10B)
3 x 10 Screw (2 Used on 883-283B)

*Denotes parts not previously used in Zenith receivers.

PRICE

.05
.60
.60
.60
.60

.20
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TRANSISTORS

O TEST POINTS

ILLUMINATED POINTER FOR STEREO INDICATOR

PULLEY

DOUBLE

4 TURNS (cCW)

No. ]| PART No] DESCRIPTION A|F.M. ANTENNA INPUT ’%Z'(USED ON €590 ONLY)
Ql__ [[121-826|EM.-R.F. (R.E.T.) Dllst F.M. LF. INPUT f /
Q2 |121-613|F.M. CONVERTER E [2nd F.M. I.LE INPUT — "% ©
Q101 [[121-850|A.M.-R.F. F [3rd F.M. ILF. INPUT
QI02 [[121-714 [A.M. CONVERTER FI|RATIO DETECTOR INPUT
Q201 [[121-614 [A.M.-EM. Ist LF, a :‘g;;i S-M+<E33TP;JT ot
Q202 |5 _54¢|A:-M.-F.M. 2nd I.F. :M.DETECTOR OU VOLUME CONTROL BASS CONTROL
2203] '2' " %%6 [FM.-3rd I.F. JFM.-B+ VE CO 5SS CONTR
0204 TUNING METER CONT. b é;wk-R'FégJ:énglhé)‘:\lU;PHASING
Q301 COMPOSITE AMP HZ R BALANCE CONTROL T201,F.M. Ist IF TRANSFORMER (10.7 MH2)
03021 '2'"83° [loknz AMP N|DOUBLER OUTPUT DC.8 38KHZ| ' NCitcrvomy oo (ToP) . RANSFORME L201, PRIMARY (TOP)
Q303 38 Khz AMP. P|MX PHASING 203, 2nd IF TRANSFORMER L202, SECONDARY (BOTTOM)
) T|MX DISABLE MONO TUNING SHAFT L205, PRIMARY (TOP)
Q304[[121-737 |STEREO IND. SWITCH STEREO- L Y B (BT TOM)
Q305][121-858|BIPLEX DET. (FE.T.) |{HHRATIO DET. PRIMARY TUNING SWITCH BANDSWITCH ’ EM. OSCILLATOR TRIMMER
Q40 AB CONNE | on- ST
PRE-AMPLIFIER CONNECT A DIGITAL VOLT-| ON-OFF, PHONO EREO INDICATOR LIGHT
Sa03] 121-430 nclauplo [RANGE voLTMETER | AUTO. SWITCH (USED ON C587 ONLY) TUNING METER
ACROSS TEST POINTS AB-
L s A | T gt :
Q4034 5|-768 | PRE-DRIVER AD|CURRENT 56V E ADJUSTMENT FOR = —
Q453 — TEST POINTS AD-AE AND - 2 F.M. DETECTOR
Q404 v AE ADJUST R476 FOR .010 V J L2, FM.
121-767 |BIAS CONTROL TO .0ISV. E
Q454 A L4, .M. OSCILLATOR (88 MHz)
Q4055|773 [DRIVER T205,FM. 3rd [F TRANSFORMER (10.7 MHZ) .
Q455 L208, PRIMARY (TOP) LI, .M. ANTENNA COIL
Q40615 _774 [DRIVER L209, SECONDARY (BOTTOM) DQl s
8383 T207,F.M. RATIO DETECTOR TRANSFORMER (I0.7 MHZ) ClA, F.M. ANTENNA TRIMMER
e L212, PRIMARY (BOTTOM) CIF,AM.ANTENNA TRIMMER
Q 121-853 [AUDIO OUTPUT L213, TERTIARY CIC,F.M. DETECTOR TRIMMER
g:gg L214, SECONDARY (TOP) Q45! T CIF,AM. DETECTOR TRIMMER
T206,A.M.3rd IF TRANSFORMER (455KHZ)—] ¢ CIK,A.M. OSCILLATOR TRIMMER
R233, METER BIAS ADJ.—| | O it SIE—T202, Ist AM. IF TRANSFORMER (455 KHz)
E L203, PRIMARY (TOP)
L204, SECONDARY (BOTTOM)
¢ . T204, A.M. 2nd IF TRANSFORMER (455 KHZ)
T302, DOUBLER TRANSFORMER (19 KHZ) | E tgg SE%QBZRY
TRAP COIL (67KHZ) (, li ! L102, FERRITE SLEEVE
= | TI0l, BC R.F. TRANSFORMER
T30l,INPUT TRANSFORMER (I9KHZ) / 1303, DETECTOR o5 FERRITE SLECVE
R308,MUTE CONTROL 9 @ TRANSFORMER (38 KHz) 101 A M. ANTENNA
DIAL CORD DRIVE R426,BIAS ADJ. 4 30403 Q453 N . . . 5°
O, ® @® ®) -.-. N oakene s <——SPEAKER & PHONE JACKS
SHOWN IN FULL COUNTERCLOCKWISE POSITION 0405 Q404 o4oe i N \\ -SHORTING BARS MUST ALC.
NOTE: TENSION MUST BE HELD @ 0?560%45%;)4565 \\ R476, BIAS ADJ. E&ECEIIEJ;\'}S\EILE.DAVL’H:)‘IE(;‘l PHONO MOTOR LINE
. SYST . PLUG
5 TS oW ON CORD THROUGHOUT } .E C.E c@ an . . . \ EM IS USED SOCKET
AROUND LARGE THE STRINGING PROCESS, % —_ — \» gcoor-: .‘I'Il';E@L o &
PULLEY o \\ BCE BCE BCE F’és / ®o'@® U .ou'r. ;
aso7 Q408 Q458 Q457 \ 4 CHANNEL AUDIO /
/| TURN (CCw)
AROUND SMALL ) J CONNECTOR JACKS FhéolthE

3 l7e TURNS (CCW)
AROUND SMALL

PULLEY

PULLEY

45

DOUBLE
PULLEY

/172 TURNS (ccw)
AROUND LARGE PULLEY

AROUND PULLEY ) PHONO Fi, 2 AMP ANT. CLAMP
VAN
V4 Netl
\, TO"F"TERM.
el o\ /07) © ON ANT.
HEAT SINK y - TERM. STRIP
INSULATOR MICA
TRANSISTOR
T I IS ﬁ‘ X
INSULATOR BUSHING
CHASSIS X POWER SUPPLY
TINNERMAN SPEEDNUT

OUTPUT TRANSISTOR MOUNTING VIEW

PRy 9

29CT20 AND 29CT21 — CHASSIS LAYOUT



LEGEND CHASSIS 29CT20
1TEM PART
1TEM PART
No. | NumseR DESCRIPTION NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
€A ANT TRil R226 631852 39K OHM
5 FM ANT TUNING R227 631858 47K OHM
<ic DETECTOR TRIMMER R228 831852 38K
s:g Y DETEYCJ&D:‘G ING R228 631873 120K OHM
0sC. R230 631859 56K OHM
a (@ ton—>O= 14b —e )-—-em—o()._.m.__.({); 16 . C1F 22-6245 AM ANT TRIMMER R231 631820 6.8K OHM
M RF Q@ Q2 000 5 ALL VOLTAGE GAINS AT MAX. CONTROL SETTINGS cie ANT TUNING f | &3ime | esoomM
™R FM. CONV. A M-Fuo:sr Q202 Q203 Q40! 402 2403 P aik Al eTecron T : a0 0n
-826) (i2i-613) M=FM.IST IE AM-FM.2ND. LF FM. 3RD. IF PRE-AMPLIFIER AUDIO AMP. (|21 430) PRE-DRIVER(121-768) cik 4 050, TAIVMER R | Siem | axom
(121-614) (121-546) (121 -546) (121-430) ——— S —a—— ca22 ciL AM OSC, TUN R02 | 631817 | 6.6XOHM
N | Q405 0407 Y c3 222729 001 MFD DISC25 V /%3 | 631764 | 330
Lo R423 I | cs 10 PFDISC2E% 500V R30S | 631885 | 47KOHM
1207 107 MHZ 133 409 4 CHANKEL | A 4700 can DRIVER | OUTPU = cs 223293 1 MFD DISC R306 | 631768 | 330
. ¢ | AUDIO o 50 (2773) | 021- 853) | ] 223541 |  3.3PF GIMMICK £5% 500V R307 | 631808 | 33
T201 107 w ) CONNECTOR JACKS | N a 2% | prosessusny 308 Y e CONTROL
_____ PFDISCL 28 PF25V R0 | 631785 | 1K
R408(R) ¢ l c1o 22.2729 Ml MFD DISC 25 V R310 831782 820 OHM
.
| 200 Lm B c40l Im;" £ss ul ] 2'; Z } ;F DISC £ 6% 500 V R312 | 631824 [ 8.2KOHM
] 2-3034 MFD DISC 28 R313 2
® % CONTROL ! c13 224855 | 1.7 TO 10 PF CERAMIC TRIMMER R314 31# ‘3%
39 Tos: nc 44 T | S5 | B3| Sorweois RIS | 631775 | GGOOHM
3% 1% = 2G IFD DISC 25 V. R318 630 OHM 2W
c220 Re01 405 407 | carr l g:; 227128 ﬂ#n msc:v R313 | 631781 [ 8200HMSX
1. 28v ‘ 180K i ' 10K oL I | 680PF | clo1 | 2213 0033 MFD DISC £.10% 500 V nﬂ“ms ﬁ:ﬂ ;_oz';?“
; H kT 'J “WI c408 i glﬂ 22-3034 O5MFDDISC25 V R321 831828 10K 5%
g sov |-0s2L L0e2 ) 103 | 223034 MFDDISC 25 V
= & | G104 | 223034 | SMFODISCZV Rz | sued | Tewea
I~ : €105 | 228972 | 390PFMICALE% 125V ¥
s ez b bl I il | G106 | 7213 | 0033MFDDISCA10%500V B | o | eom
O 120K R406 RED | ci7 223393 O1IMFDOISC 25V Re02 | 31876 | 150K OHM
;gzs = ;lclm 0 B | B I des | zame | 2hEswy Ra03 | 631883 | 220K OHM
R20 R22 gR2I2 CR205Y L R431 a0, Q453 a0 | 2R | Y R404 | 631845 | 27K OHM
680 PF DISC 500
680 680  S470p s p Q45! o0k l | Q452 PRE-ORIVER (121-767) I | 1esv O | Bz | Sheboieiov Reos | s3ien | KoM
wanlcoss chaos rodccse PRE-AMPLIFIER  7* JI AUDIO AMP. §557 (121-768) 3 b s | 2251 | se0PrDISCEOY nae | &ism | Toxoum
R el 027 T (121-430) (121-430) 772 s | 23 | ssmeopICEY "
i 228k C228 RT3 c206 | 2231 | 39PFDISC: R40BR | 639000 | 100K DUAL LOUDNESS CONTROL
m‘.:“ R8s C228 | 4700 - Imsm Sor | Bio | Iyvrommicksoov RAOSL | eatam | s2KoHM
ey | s R cxs | 2w | SSMEDDISCZSY R413R | g0y | 100K DUA
; Al | | H b (IZ 1-853) Q| Zum | S oy et L BASS CONTROL
5 : R21 ches §——< ca11 | 223770 | S5PFDISCL25PESOOV Bas | e | BEKOHM
60 3 6K cast | cer| 5 G212 | 22334 | 05MFDDISCZ5V 639312 | 50K DUAL TREBLE CONTROL
STEREO|  MONO 03 i2v re
€20 Tun IE"ER [, 1 8 C 222428 1.8 PF GIMMICK 500 V R416 631913 18 MEG
c202 ==€203 (121-639) R223 TerT 1t I 214 225482 | 830 PFDISCS00 V 417 | 83 3900
- ! L ‘/® v 5;; €216 | 223034 { .OSMFDDISC25V R41S o | o
_ i sw2 STEREQ-MONO e | I e (1. s | 29 | SGMEDDISCZY Rate | €38 | 15K
¥ { 1SHOWN IN 180K | i G | 23177 | 0erDiscs00V R0 | S8 | ko
STEREQ 680PF c219 Rz 1868 | 10K OHMSX.
el SEREON) I | cane @ | 23177 | 0eEDISCEN v Rez | eams | 220HM
YTIC R423 631813 1700 OHM
o RS 00 T | L I cz21 ln MED ELECTROLVTIC 6V Reiss | 31813 | 47000MM
% Q102 . RED J az | 2 Raze do0omM
M. CONV. o R226 33, 8139 (FRONTI—{} ==23 -4 J | oz A MFDDISC 2V Raze T O oras ADIUST
1-718) r 0022 R4s4 % r G | 2 0047 MFD 500 V RéZ? | 631777 | es00HMER
| (121-714) G7 9T 56K 022 ] S R e W A LA A Raze | 631757 | 2200HM
[ I uad | [ - = - F -[ I $-89204, AUDIO AMPLIFIER (121-853) I = | 23| 2 Lkl Ra20 | 631767 | 220 OKM
ATOKP- - = R430 10HMS W
/1.2, czs | 23080 FO DISC25 V
| 1 T = - ASS| J 223852 | 1MFDDISCIOV M | Saeese o BALANGE CONTROL
vy 2 mionr _TAPE PUT 'Fy —_—_—— e ————— — —_——_— — €230 | 225056 | 92MFDDISCZSV
| Lo il * [ = (®TEST POINTS —— & e net | Gotem |tk
) — WHT/8LY ——- — cz32 H 1830 K
r = 2218 MFD DISC CAP 500 V 50
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(BOTTOM VIEW) REAR VIEW 20-3080 T = - D""" SOURCE=7 GATE — €601 | 226005 | .01 MFDDISC 150 VAC Azio | INTae | 3RDIF AM 458 Kits el
5-88463 TRAP COIL (BOTTOM VIEW) 0 == _ DENOTES CHASSIS GROUND. €502 g:g; ﬁ} m:g g:gg ggg v 21 INT206 SRD IF AM 458 KHz S
R322 €803 1K T207
33K SOURCE AND DRAIN ARE INTERCHANGEABLE —-} INDICATES VOLTAGE SOURCE cs04 1000 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 50 taz RATIODETECTOR Thaks, 107 W
oo | 24673 | 100DMED ELECTROLYTIC 15 V s | 7207 né;l: DETECTOR TRANS. 10.7 MHz
} szkcl @ P> vestroms. €507 | 224588 | 2MFD ELECTROLYTICN.P. 30V L4 | INT207 nmcaT :::"‘r:cron TRANS. 10.7 MHz
oRAN ol poron 0P BIAS TEST POINTS: '@ @ @ @ coon | zdtsa | 2MFDELECTROLYTICNS. 30V C,
o **TO ADIUST BIAS CONNECT A DIGITAL ] | ey L8 | INT04 | 2ND AMASE KHz PRI
VOLTMETER OR ACCURATE LOW RANGE 73 Sim2 | 470 0HM20% tan | 2w @ KHz TRAP COIL [PREFERRED)
VOLTMETER ACRGSS TEST POINTS AB-AC | ams | Yaxomm T | SN | &7 KHITRADCOIL ALYERNATE)
AND ADJUST R426 FOR .010V T0 .016V. 5 634195 | 1.8K OHM 1/aw Tz | %5maa | A GSeILLATOR TRANGFORMER
REPEAT ABOVE ADJUSTMENT FOR TEST %2753 RANS! A
RS 634231 | 12KOMM 1/4W 0 FM 1ST IF TRANSFORMER 10.7 Mz
. POINTS ADAE AND ADIUST R476 FOR & 631898 | 470K OHM 20% T202 | 962751 | AMI1STIF AM 45 KHz
4 o5V, A 634122 | 3BOHM14W 1203 | 052754 |  FM2ND IF TRANSFORMER 10.7 MMz
OUTPUT DEVICES MUST BE USED AS PAIRS FROM THE SAME RO 631898 | 470K OMM 20% T204 | 962752 (  AM2ND IF AM 455 KHz
MARFACTRRA I A HAAL me | BIB | ha, 5| B | HE e o
2
\/ SHORTING BAR MUST BE REMOVI m2 634255 | 47K OHM1/4W J207 | Se276 [ FMBATIODETECTOR 10 7 ei
/\ AUDIO SYSTEM IS USED. D WHEN 4 CHANNEL 0| B e T | sezsms | INPUT TRANSFORMER 10
o2t | DOUBLER TRANSFORMER 19 KHe
A103 | 631810 | 2oKOHM T®3 | 952857 | DETECTOR TRANSFORMER 28 KHz
B B B | EER| DiRLS
R106 | 631790 | 22K OHM 1 851210 | BAND
| 2| mex £2i| Drommam
B | g | o | g | At
R 181 ;
I R206 | 631834 | 15K OHM 10089
R208 | 631771 | g0 OMM CR201 | 10350 | GERMANIUM DIODE
R207 | 631765 | 1KOHM cR202
ime | s | 2zxom Chaos | Jx2 | aERMANIUMDIODES (MATCHED PAIR)
R 20% CA204 | 10323 | GERMANIUM DIODE
, R210 | 634185 | IKOHM1/AW CR206 | 10323 | GEAMANIUM DIODE
| £ B 0| B | SR
1UM DI
29CT21 — SCHEMATIC A213 | 631778 | 6800HM cawz | 10323
R214 | 631778 | 630OHM casot [ 21261 | sicowmeEcTIFIER
R218 631813 4700 OHM ‘CR602 21261 SILICON RECTIFIER
. /216 | 631813 | 4700 0HM CR503 | 10386 | DIODE
B S| S m, | 25| fmsmersemony
. R219 | 631834 | 15K OHM g: 106-107 mrr:a:s'r
N A220 | 631778 | 6BOOHM D51 100249 |  PILOT LIGHT NO. 1847
Rzn | 631827 | 10K OHM Dz | 100269 | PILOT LIGHT NO. 1847
R2z2 | 631778 | €B00HM DS301 | 100607 |  STEREO INDICATOR LIGHT
R223 | 631904 | 6BOK OHM 5P1 491218 | 6" PMSPEAKER
RZ24 | 631898 | 470K OHM 20% s 431216 | 6" PMSPEAKER
R225 | 631799 | 22K OHM $P3 491168 |  HORN SPEAKER
nas | sstes | K P4 431168 |  HORN SPEAKER
) Az | sswss | oK ot 5 %78 EARPHONE JACK e

Pl “



T0
FOUR CHANNEL
AUDIO SYSTEM

TO swW-2 44710 swi-R
STEREO MONO| | BANDSWITCH
SWITCH Q407 Q405 Q404 0403 Q406 Q408 Q453 Q458 Q456 Q454 Q455 Q457
121-853 121773 121-767 121-768 [2I1-774  121-853 121-768  121-853 121-774 121-767 121-773 I21-853
[ B ’
- - \
El s g - 2.5V 00 <
U & £ 23. Ve D O D 23.0 2.5V
TO SW-2 NS BLK
<STEREO MONO SWITGH ° < e
BLK 220 0 76K 5 220 PLUG*6
————————— 10 e ZV, v
N o gL s e BRI 1o
o B RN, Yo—@\ CRNe) 77— &y — Na e WHT [ — === === MED/ #ES 23, > .
gé e 7K \ 47K “% S FD
W SMFD |
" Q43I a7y Y47
i 121-430 oo @ Gon cy '
| A
25V C469
G4p3 ' '.022 | RED 5 50MF,
Nt 1 o 25V ([ o
o PLUG*8 p%ﬂ'_,_ﬁ?ﬁ’
T 0402 5 C471 500MERABIES /
G s ta- o
134,022 121-430 Syl i} — (o
22 - WHT
e o CR503 Btk > SpEAKER
K —
gé o ¥: $C461 .05 CAl4 \ 5K - CJ c42!+ 570‘0_ MQMOV:., :
] 2 {67 =T 0 50V, = C5051000MFD IV \\S - >
' 00 o 9 oo F g :
° 5 o= . Ca64 IMF —
: ' g @ é \Q4Ol . 50V g O O : o
&y ih @« (1] .
§‘ I e o . Jo = "._E%
g s g 121-430 EER R
% o §' % 1]’(2)9/\&IUDI0 AMR CHASSIS | »nl = P~ E an_
250K & .QE‘: a2 ’ el &g
TO @ B Sg
BALANGE CONTROL y v v +12.9V
TO AUDIO TO PRE-AMPLIFIER
AMP GHASSIS + ,2'_ 9V
29CT21 — PREAMP — CHASSIS WIRING AND COMPONENTS VIEWED FROM FOIL SIDE 29CT21 — POWER AMP — CHASSIS WIRING AND COMPONENTS VIEWED FROM FORL SIDE
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—WHITE TO DS30l

) STEREO INDICATOR
WHT/RED | w7/ U<
A FROM, SW2 Q305
UDIO AMP 121-858 —*RED SWI-R 9 & 10 0102
Q30I Q302 Q304 | —»WHITE SWI-R 3&4 /l2I-714
121-639 121-639 121-737
° ol \\ 2.9 C“\‘\} \\" € BLUE® S )\& @
Ol 4% [4 o4 .,.30“ e (L _@ 4 es\aw (.— ) :
m fe 2 }\ o[zl
o i TR = D o =
O D‘: 3 T 5V P, 33 3 N/.,, AM LOOP
2 11.6Vho ‘ by K 5% ' ANT. LIOI
X o) 5% =,
'BLUE SWI-R 5 & |le— woz_ooery ( il o £ A f) ¢ :
° 2 ;¥ X 3 3 gm P/Po‘ 3 ol
K bed O e; = N [ 4 o -
Q303——b—= o782 ol Lol 83 Bl |12 “»ORN
121-639 ) RS o g O SWI-F 4A
YEL. SWI-F 2A«— N, ATwae : SR e
Q204 o ; i :
121-639 a0 ot I T2l 48 \QIOI
o 2 s S\ B e \o 7 58 121-850
WHT/ORN SWI-F 7A < g e R A | 15 % ? =1
p L 8 > OT< 0 <
4 N @ W o] w lS_ _4N gﬁ
2 ® EL-ng" B CAESl7 |~ , - c E
°+¥‘§‘I.,;*T V;omrn ?Sﬁf'“o I 5 s . .| @\ZF,
< = 8 e ] FM ANT.
é : = T i 6 ! ; s
3 G 2.2K 270
© U J 5V ; : : ‘ cl4a
121-546 l2l-546 21-614 121-613 121-826
WHT/RED SWI-F 1A«=| LU/WHT SWI-F I0A
TUNING
METER

29CT20 AND 29CT21 AND 29CT2121 — RF/IF — CHASSIS WIRING AND COMPONENTS VIEWED FROM FOIL SIDE 50



3l TURNS (CCW)
AROUND SMAL L

PULLEY

/f/{(,
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! l72 TURNS (CCW)

arouno Laree putcey OUTPUT TRANSISTOR MOUNTING VIEW

CHASSIS

Q407

BCE
Q457

POWER SUPPLY

Q408 Q458

TRANSISTORS O TEST POINTS INTEGRATED CIRCUITS g
No. | PART No] DESCRIPTION A[F.M. ANTENNA INPUT No.[PART No.| DESCRIPTION :
Ql 121-826 |EM.-R.F. (FE.T.) D|lst EM. LF. INPUT ICI1|223-6 [AUDIO PRE-AMP.I.C.
.{@2 [[121-613|F.M. CONVERTER E|2nd F.M. LE INPUT
QI0T [[121-850|A.M.-R.F. F [3rd FM. LF. INPUT :
Ql102 [[121-714 [A.M. CONVERTER FI|RATIO DETECTOR INPUT ‘
Q201 [121-614 [A.M.-EM. [st IF. G|3rd Eggg;gg{)m - i
0202} 5546 [2:-M.-F.M. 2nd LF. HEmDET = VOLUME CONTROL BASS CONTROL ‘
Q203 F.M.-3rd I.F. J|EM. (ToP) (BOTTOM)
Q204 TUNING METER CONT|| L |A.M—R.F. 8 LF. INPUT
Q301 ,|_g39 [COMPOSITE AMP M|67 KHz REJECTION & PHASING TREBLE CONTROL BALANCE CONTROL T201,F.M. Ist IF TRANSFORMER (107 MHz)
Q302 19KHZ AMP. N |DOUBLER OUTPUT D.C. & 38 KHz (TOP)
(BOTTOM) L201, PRIMARY (TOP)
303 38 Knz AMP. P[MX PHASING T203, 2nd IF TRANSFORMER L202, SECONDARY (BOTTOM)
Q TUNING SHAF T— L205, PRIMARY (TOP) '
Q304[121-737 |STEREO IND. SWITCH | | - IMX DISABLE STEREO-MONO 1 '
Q305 121-858 |BIPLEX DET. (FE.T.) | HH{RATIO DET. PRIMARY TUNING SWITCH BANDSWITCH L206, SECONDARY (BOTTOM)
o= NOTE. TO ADJUST BIAS ILLUMINATED POINTER FOR F.M. OSCILLATOR TRIMMER
AB CONNECT A DIGITAL VOLF| ON-OFF. PHONO
L METER OR ACCURATE LOW : STEREO INDICATOR TUNING METER
qgoz] 21430 [ ac|aupio [RANSEVOLTMETER, | | AUTO. SWITCH
Y R o | o - 1 0 S - )
Q4031 5|-768 [PRE-DRIVER AD|CURRENT], 50VE ADJUSTMENT FOR ‘ 7
Q453 [\ ZEEJS':'OIIR'Z;S éggAOEIéw/D N L2, FM. DETECTOR
gf;g: 121-767 |BIAS CONTROL AE 70.015V. ‘ )  Fole
Q405 XC f L4, F.M. OSCILLATOR (88 MHz)
121-773 [DRIVER T205,FM. 3rd [IF TRANSFORMER (10.7 MHZ) :
Q455 L208, PRIMARY (TOP) LI, .M. ANTENNA COIL
Q406} 5| _774 [DRIVER L209, SECONDARY (BOTTOM) A
0458 T207,F.M. RATIO DETECTOR TRANSFORMER (10.7 MHZ) CIA, .M. ANTENNA TRIMMER
0457 L212, PRIMARY (BOTTOM) CIF,AM. ANTENNA TRIMMER
Qao6]'2!-853 |AUDIO OUTPUT L213, TERTIARY CIC,F.M. DETECTOR TRIMMER
ga0s L214, SECONDARY (TOP) CIF,AM. DETECTOR TRIMMER
T206,A.M.3rd IF TRANSFORMER (455KHz)— CIK,A.M. OSCILLATOR TRIMMER
R233, METER BIAS ADJ.— T202, Ist A.M. IF TRANSFORMER (455 KHz)
\ L203, PRIMARY (TOP)
L204, SECONDARY (BOTTOM)
/W 9 T204,A.M. 2nd IF TRANSFORMER (455 KHZ)
T302, DOUBLER TRANSFORMER (19 KHz) @ [o] @se[o] @= L2I5, PRIMARY
| | E L207, SECONDARY
TRAP COIL (67KHZ) \l aio® 20! LI02, FERRITE SLEEVE
N—= TI0l, BC R.F. TRANSFORMER
T301,INPUT TRANSFORMER (19KHZ) e
R308,MUTE CONTROL / Iggﬁs%%gwcgg?as KHZz) L105, FERRITE SLEEVE
I {;/7 — L101,A.M. ANTENNA
DIAL CORD DRIVE R426,BIAS ADJ. 3 50403 - ®6
O 0. ® ® e -——SPEAKER & PHONE JACKS
SHOWN IN FULL COUNTERCLOCKWISE POSITION CE \ - SHORTING BARS MUST AC
NOTE: TENSION MUST BE HELD @ BN R4S, BIAS ADJ, SETEUOVEDWREN ' ono MoToR  LINE
U E X
aroms cewy— QN CORD THROUGHOUT = .E c. @‘.. ../. . @ . SYSTEM IS USED SOCKET PLUG
2 TURNS (CCW) - THE STRINGING PROCESS, /@ \ — | On0 o@@ |
PULLEY “ ”fc \\ =] e'?%"ﬁs é‘%‘e BCt o .’3:5‘ , y
Q407 Q408 Q458 Q457
P—— {//,/ //@ L4 CHANNEL AUDIO 7
AROUND SMALL @ ' CONNECTOR JACKS ¢ FEM. LINE
PULLEY % _DOUBLE 4 TURNS (CCW) CORD
- PULLEY AROUND PULLEY U ! PHONO I, 2AMP ANT. CLAMP
\ VAN
= = J =it
@ ‘\ 5 TO"F" TERM.
A = /0? 4 ON ANT.
N HEAT SINK 1 B \‘"EII .. TERM. STRIP
s INSULATOR MICA | ] ;
@ TRANS!STOR ‘
=, allgllelle
- DOUBLE INSULATOR BUSHING i ‘ 4501°
PULLEY BCE BCE BCE
TINNERMAN SPEEDNUT

~

29CT21Z1 — CHASSIS LAYOUT



LEGEND CHASSIS 29CT21Z1

\TEM | PART ITEM | PART
Nl el DESCRIPTION Wor_| nomeen | DESCRIPTION
. A F ANT THIVAAER 271 | 631827 | WOKOMM
cie FM ANT TUNIN Rzz2 | 631778 | ss00HM
' c1c 7 DETECTOR TRIMMER R223 | 631004 | 680K OMM
¢1b M DETECTOR TUNING naos | 318 | ok onom
CIE FM OSC. TUNING
Cif |Vz20248{| AMANT. TRIMMER lR22s | ex1ss2 oMM
cie AM ANT. TUNING R227 | 631855 | 47K OMM
ciH AM DETECTOR TRIMMER r2zs | e3imz | 3sKomm
cu AM DETECTOR TUNING R220 | 631373 | 120K OWM
EaEe
ciL AMose Tu Rz3s Y
& oo | ‘oimoiscssy R23z | 631778 | 6800HM
¢s | 22378 | topFDISCiEnEOV AzY) | 638708 | 5K BIAS ADNIST
cs | 223:8 | .amFoDISCZSV Rz | 631855 | 47K OHM
@ |z | asee cimick o so0v R301 | 63855 | 47K OHM
cs | 223675 | 10PFDISCLE% R302 | 631817 | 86K OHM
5, | B | Snessate B | EE B
he—] H2QLE1 c10 %
- () @156t e s510s——e (D cni | zisk | 1erpiscasssav R3oe | 631784 | 3300HM
- € 13db &)e—-15¢ +61db G 1db 223034 R307 631808 | 13K OHM
18 —e(@)-400b ALL VOLTAGE GAINS AT MAX.CONTROL SETTINGS &5 | Bims | 1770 100 comaic TRIMMER R308 | 638495 | 100K MUTE CONTROL
- i e " o | 553 | pumtae p | B
al a2 az01 0202 0203 2 AUDIO AMP.(121-430) _ ___ PRE-DRIVER(121-768) " G | z2zas | wiMmDicasy R | S B
N f ’ ' 3 e {05 MFD DISC 25
FM. RF F.M. CONV. AM=FM.IST.ILF AM-FM. 2ND. LE FM. 3RD. IF. | 423 Q405 [Q407 L 1 g1 | 213 %MD DISC 1 10% 600V R3e | 31 | seooH
(121-826) (121-613) (121-614) (121-546) (121 -546) e n 4700 4 DRIVER + G | 223034 | osmeppisc oV 316 680 OHM 2W
e 4 CHANNEL AUDIO [YTRE daaad v o|(2F773) | 021-853) cio | 223036 | csmFODISC sV R31e | 631781 | 8200HM 5%
1207 107 WHZ 20PF S0 CONNECTOR JACKS | LSMEG L, Cios | 225072 | Sm0PFMicArsHtZEY R31e | 531828 | 10K 8%
D ; : l G | Bk | ormroomezy Y Ri | esimes | Kok
'50v ::.‘5’38" | oo l cios | 224819 | 2PFS00V R322 631848 | 33K
Ic. s - = | 2 | e B2 | Bl |
23 0, 8 ca2) | c203 | 223852 | 1MFDDISC 10V RS | 631820 | 6.0KOHM
(223-6) | U L 50080y c204 | 228481 | se0PEDISCSOOV R 631848 | 33K OHM
L 4 AUDIO PRE-AMPLIFIER | VI carE . 2= I 223034 | .05MFDOISC 25V hao7 | 631813 | a7k OHM
r o [— ——— =7 [Raoss gmao ) 223381 | 39PFDISC 8% 60OV RA0SLSR] 638999 | 100K DUAL LOUDNESS CONTROL
s 47K 680PF | c207 | 223310 | 277¢ Grvmnck sov Reiz | 631831 | 12K OHM
25v | = 2|‘774 Re34 o208 | 223038 | 5MFDDISCZ5V 639997 | 100K DUAL BASS CONTROL
nae ] Cao | 225482 | ssorroIsCEOV Ra14 | 631827 | 10K ORM
| |osL L0 L 10 210 | 225431 | ssoproISCSOOV Ra15LAR| 638908 | 50K DUAL TREBLE CONTROL
d 2 - 0 c211 | 223770 | &BPF DISC 2 .28 PF GOV Rate | 631918 | 15MEG
169k | | | & Disc 28 e
| | naos | l hd R Q408 B | 1eeF GUMICK S0v Rete | 831738 | esOnm
iz R229 c21a | 225482 | emarroISCSOOV
*"j 3 33K CONTROL 220 g PUT | 3034 42 63-1805 | 3.3K OHM 5%
! vl 120K ] | “‘VW—-f'Zc Q453 8l (?2"767) L %9 (?g:rm) Py 8 | B | Setwromisezv Ra21 68 | 100K OHM 5%
R212 CR205 Y ;- a7k B 40 l Q452 PRE-DRIVER +* c217 | 22 001 MFD DISC 25V R422
¢ 100 g soorf 02 | # 114 G | 237 | eFDISCENY Rezs | 631813 [ 47000mm
n cR206 roAGCK2) c402 4 l AUDIO AMP. 3500 (121-768) & | B Razs 70 OHM
lcrzod ¢ i 220k] 150 | 330 (121-430 Fii] &0 | Sasem | owepELrcraoLYnczY A | 31704 | 1600 OHMBY & osusT
R227 1 cae | B | ress P et 50 cai | zatie | 1OMFDELECTROLYTICEY Ram | S | o OHME!
a4 e 39K | 005 15K “W"_I"K— = 15HES OUTPUT S | Bies | o bramy Re28 | 631787 | 2200HM
wd | 43K, " v L) LI 5 4 nas | ssrrer | zpoHM
+12.9V 1} i 4700 c224 | 2214 .0047 MFD 500 V
2 6 220K] 150K 56 c#6 czzs | 2214 10047 MFD 500 V Ra30 €3-6424 | 10HM
1 RIGHT G432 | 4 | , g G | 23w | renisczmmov Az | 638996 | 250K BA BALANCE CONTROL
R203 15K R209 l-cg&‘z a218 s sopf| 02 | 0w | ¢ Ry czz7 | 2304 | BMFDDISC25V Resa | S101 | lookM
4100 Q204 0P T = 68K STERED MONO T 27K - -4 L] c228 | 223080 | .005MI by et R
d IMFDDISC 10V
TUN. METER COIT."”"“ "2 LEFT = | m 1! [ v v b4 So56 | 102MFD DISC 25 V RiST | gaialy | 47K OMM
(121-639) $90% ‘/® suf i STEREO-MONO) % | o8 1! 4 cas7 € ¢zt | 7237 | 2L e ooy Ragz
Py % switch 180K | |pess srer | iibness [ R p e ol IS 468 | e1918 | 16MEQ
'_vr o] (gn‘cg:gom | SEKT ATk & Ra13 ThEeLe | 1 caee Cooz | z2781 | 10001 ;2 ,'?;_vmnzunsx S0V i | aime | o
- 4 9 [Cas7= ==Cas8 100K A nees C303 | 226248 | 33 BY
AS AV, R Comol PoSITION) 082 T. ;.032 wss 1 e o 1 | Sov 8 S04 | 22612 | 2000PF £5% 100V ReEO | 631834 | 16K OHM
reug SBU | = CONT. | .082 rt C305 | 222882 | GMFD ELEc'raow‘nc 12v R470 63-1805 | 33K OHM 6%
1L i 2R o (FRONTI9— ==03-1 < €307 | 226782 mo POLYSTYRENE 2.6% 600 V :g; g::g ;g":"?‘"" %
1182 Uired T T T J e %7 " i o | Zazses | swepeLecTaoLYTIC 12V R | S | gﬂu
) : 10 | 226781 | 1000PFPOLYSTYRENE £5% 600V Ra74 13 | 4700 OHM
o 1 4 case < P | s-g9204, AuDIQ AMPLIFIER oo | 2e7e | loorrPOLYST e | Sha | e
22, - h ASSEMBLY ! ; @tz | 2218 10022 MFD DISC 25V Ra78 | 638977 1mom BIAS ADIUST
__Axr | i g .. ) . A . A —— sz | 218 10022 MFD DISC 25V Ra77 | 831777 | 6300KM &%
' ' TEST PONTS e e R [ 2 g
2 N YEL 0 cas | 223087 | 1 LYTIC 50
JAPE PUT 108 20PF R0 | 638424 | 1OHMS5W
| ov & WHT /8L RECORDCHANGER _ X FALANT INPUT S 1 B | e n 65701 | 100HM
| 198 i = RED =] 0 ISTEMIFINPUT & | Poeas | sezmrnioov mioi | exiwie |12nEQ
£ )
DyMNY 2 | 13 E 2ND FM.LE INPUT 225884 | .082MFD 100V
! o T R e A B |F i ' S | Zmi | ey ue | S e,
A o S BANDSWITCH POSITIONS 8Ly FI RATIO DETECTOR INPUT | Gz | B3are | oosemF 2V u 203078 | FM ANTENNA COIL
-~ 25V 1ST PO! PHONO 1 @ 3RD FM. OUTPUT | Ca13 | 225814 | 022MFD 20% 60V 12 203077 | FM DETEctOR oolL
e | —i— @  Shsimon SW3 (SHOWN IN QN POSITION) | W F.M.OETECTOR OUTPYT e | 33687 | ) MFD ELECTROLYTIC B0V G 201256 | TRAPCOIL
o D POSITION Ty ;s i | oscn.n'ron con
270 L ~ I | J FMB+ i Cat6 | 227884 | SMFDELECTROLYTIC 12V
I pofesLe i B G | 2zbamz | seProisTs0V L0t | S88463 NNA COIL ASSEMBLY
o £ PP | | | Gn | 25 E 00 1102 | 9891 | FERRITE GORE SLEEVE
AdLEERaITE, | qQlol b STH POSITION TAFE | L ABREALE INPUT S | 25 | = an PLECTROLYTIC 28V 1103 | INTI02 | AMOSCILLATOR TRANS. PRI,
A S b o/ & W 6TKNZ REJECTION S Wx PHASING | | | cazo v £104 | INT102 | AMOSCILLATOR TRANS. SEC.
405 | [ AMRFE | N DOUBLER OUTPUT 0C 8 38KHZ ¢ o | 2% m i SLgeToLvTicsov t105 | 148317 | FERRITE CORESLEEVE
R e e Ly s l o | & o AL A ——
& o " | & 1202 | INT201 | iST IF TRANSFORMER 10.7 MHz SEC.
l SW-IF SW-IR L nmo m:cm PRINARY TUNING _ﬁ ‘ ‘ - ] g% gr:l; sll.sscc‘rsggw‘nc S0V b INT22 | 15T IE AW 488 Nits PRI,
" 228483 (204 | INT202 | 1STIF AM 455 KHz SEC.
| il ga:n?l;g' e TRANSISTOR LEAD LAYOUTS l ! G | Goses | oeamenaoov L6 | INTZ8 | 2ND IF TRANSFORMER 10 Mz PRI
— TRANSISTOR BASING e D LA L _ S | B | Saamernicev m6 | T3 | 2NDIF R 10.7 Mz SEC.
' et : [ Lome ronstsomr gos a0 Parradig L P——————— Gho | mami | e oy A —
| i Q30! Q302 309 .,03:3‘ oo Q303 | ™ (FEMALE)  150VAL. 2 ¢ i N w{c:zﬁmm"n [ N S| B | RN 1206 | INT205 | 3RDIF TRANSFORMER 10.7 Mtz SEC.
! COMP AMP. 19 KHZ AMP.,,,,,, ozzte o0 | 38KH | £501 it H FLAT Clos | 22081 | MR RSN oy L210 | INTI08 | SRDLEAMaSEKHIPRL
2 - 121-639 ® 1 y $ cowor por OFTONAL pord S MFD ELECTROLYTIC 12V (niz | INT2 | RATIODETECTOR TAANS. 107 Mtz
e e : . ( [ Y © (O O 0 002, 2201, w0s a1 %02 o oo S | mromi ) Lzt | tNT207 | RATIODETECTOR TRANS. 107 M
223962
cix 233‘ 1301 P\ l : o 0303, 03040402, 0403, 040 0405,0406, ALL VOLTAGES ARE D.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. G | B SOMPD ELECTROLYTIC 28V RERTIARY
S = 0452,0453,0454,0455,0456 D.C, VOLTAGES SHOWN ARE MEASURED FRON CHASSIS, WITH S0 | 228968 | 0A7MFD 100V L214 | INT207 | RATIO DETECTOR TRANS. 10.7 MHz
19KHZ H . NO'SI
Fesrerr WY GOIL ) @ @ 0 SIGNAL INPUT, LOUDNESS CONTROL AT MINIMUN, LINE Can | 225318 | BOOMFD ELECTROLYTIC SOV
v 27 e Ry I F Lzmgm c VOLTAGE 120 V.AC. t.sma A HIGH IMPEDANCE V.T. ce72 | 228886 | .04TMFD 100V 1215 { INT208 | 2ND AM 455 KHz PRI
IF TERWINATION | 0407,0408,0457,0458 «—0R—q ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS, 1/2 WATT CARBON, + 10% umsss 1 | 2o S1MFDDISC 180 VA =01 gmm} oK ;:z g:t ::ﬁ:ﬁmﬁg’)
(BOTTOM VIEW) “‘Ii&o;n’ ® #.0v | OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. CBa | 224617 .01 MFD DiSC 500V T101 952780 | B.C.R.F. 'I’
MARKER PROJECTION ® Q305 E c ALL CAPACITORS ARE IN MICROFARADS + 10% UNLESS C504 | 226362 | 10008FD ELECTROLYTIC5QV TI02 | 852844 | AMOSCH ‘ THANSFORM!R
) +12.9¢ OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. 1000 MFD ELECT] o2 | 0o2ss | Pk 15T IE TRANSFORMER 107 Mtz
MARK “FOR RErEnEhce LA ceos | 224673 ROLYTIC 15V
Wu’erzm{gg MUTE CONTROL BIPLEX DET. T CED 1.F. FREQUENCY: A.M 455 KHz C508 | 226005 | .01 MFD DISC 160 VAC ;zzgg :% :m ;:;lli;w 456 KHz 107 8
3 ST g%s IIDIC 1457 (121-858) | 0202 8 Q203 ONLY M. 10.7 MHz ©507 | 224888 | 2MFD ELECTROLYVICN.P. 30V i R | D e o 2
OR SOURCE DRAIN C508 | 224588 | 2MFO ELECTROLYTICN.P. 30V 206 2
R 3 | Ry TUNING RANGE: :.x. S401600 KHz cooa (224588 | ZUPDSLECTE Tie | s | O anDiE TAANSFORMER 107 Ms
d Iz 7208 D iz
o L ' el T T— g |87 | S = |EE |EEEEEmwe
TRAP COIL - = 3 S 2
X COILS AL ANTENNA L3 tur L L Y ORAIN GATE R[S | exomuaw 7302 | 962856 | DOUBLER TRANSFORMER 19 KHz
REAR VIEW 20-3080 TRAP COIL (BOTTOM VIEW) 2y = GATEl _oR c SOURCE GATE r INDICATES + 20% TOLERANCE. Re 634231 | 12KOMM 1/4W 7303 | 952857 | DETECTOR TRANSFORMER 38 KHz
{BOTTOM VIEW) $-88463 PeolL RI22 / '\“ Q305 R? e31898 | 470K OHM 20% 952040 | POWER TRANSFORMER
33K SOURCE AND DRAIN ARE INTERCHANGEABLE + INDICATES VOLTAGE SOURCE R | a2 | moumyaw #6501 24 | 2AFusE
| S3yes | avox oHmzox 51 851210 | BAND SWITCH
¥ 9 e routs B |5 | FSE L
GATE SOURCE 123545678910 Ri1 634287 270K OHM 1/4W 2
cR1 | 1347 | AFCDIODE
oum} a 1.C.1 LEAD LAYOUT . . . @ BIASTEST POINTS SIS ol :ég goé'.::‘ RiA e
*VOLTAGES MEASURED IN THE F.M, STEREQ POSITION. R102 | 631261
*#°TO ADJUST BIAS, CONNECT A DIGITAL VOLTMETER R103 | 631810 f&( gm g:% :gg ggm:w g:ggg} (MATCHED PAIRS)
OR ACCURATE LOW RANGE VOLTMETER ACROSS TEST Rios | 61e4 | ISKORM CR20z | 1030 | GERMANIM DIODE
POINTS AB-AC AND ADJUST R426 FOR .010V TO 015V, R105 | 631803
R108 | 631788 | 22K oMM cRags | 10528 | GERMANIUM DIODE
REPEAT ABOVE ADJUSTMENT FOR TEST POINTS AD-AE H B | o R | Y | e iom DlooE
AND ADJUST R476 FOR .010V TO .016V. R0y | &S | Soomm R | T | R DWooE
OUTPUT DEVICES MUST BE USED AS PAIRS FROM THE Rogs | 631772 | 4700MM 20% CR301 | 10323 | GERMANIUM DIGDE
SAME MANUFACTURER IN EACH CHANNEL. R204 | 631813 | 47K OMM CR302 | 10323 | GERMANIUM DIODE
R205 | 631834 | 15KOHM CRSO1 | 21261 | SILICON RECTIFIER
\/ SHORTING BAR MUST BE REMOVED WHEN 4 CHANNEL R206 | 631771 | 4700HM CRS02 | 21261 | SILICON RECTIFIER
7\ AUDIO SYSTEM IS USED. a | S | Zacomm W | i5e | Tunmameres
e | 1% | 47oommam LCL | 2236 | THICK FILM I
R210 | 634188 | 1KOHM 14w 2301 | 105107 | INTEGNET
A3 | e3177s | S600HM 7351 | 105107 | INTEGNET
: Lol it 33 g:: == gg :mus Plul:g; LIGHT NO. 1847
) ! R | &3t7s | esoomm Dssur | 10657 | STEREQ INDICATOR LiGHT
R216 | 631813 | 47000HM Pt 491214
R218 | 631813 | 47000HM i | 4oihie | o soeaken
22K OHM SP3 | 497188 | HORN SPEAKER
R217 | 631799
Ay | i | saxonm SPa | 481168 | HORN SPEAKER
: ’ R219 | 63184 | 15KOHM 3 4478 | EARPHONE JACK
R220 | 631778 | 6800HM 4500A2
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TO
FOUR CHANNEL
AUDIO SYSTEM

TO sw-2 A l

TO SWI-R
STEREQ MONO| | BANDSWITCH Q407 Q405 Q404 Q403 Q406 Q408 Q453 'Q458 Q456 Q454 Q455 Q457

121-853 121-773 121-767 12|-768 121-774  121-853 121-768 :121-853 121774 121-767  121-773 121-853
2.5V 5V v
-0 D/ (4 O (0 |98 3
. 0, D 23. 2.5V
, 00
70 SW-2 D A\ BLK
- , ) X -
_STEREO MONO SWITGH \ - "\ \ 7Y | To
BLK 220 \j ' 220 h A (R) / N220 =y ek s sl 220]] 1\ PLUG*6
—=_—,e === o S 4 v Vi AW ,’ ‘:\ ; ‘\.;A,:; 1 B 5 1
TO TAPE c42 L ! LN MWW R\2207 ), X0 23 4
Z o OUTPUT .34 ~ s v/e N 2 Q? ?&?""i v,“ea. Care
axs =¥ 'S S4TK xS leso e Lo 351( , B3V (Bg ) :
:JEJm o Y S5W @ 5W ” J
O
) e TR i
462, s 00K & — .L:.:h.(,
RED |25 ~ 2 “"'\4 — = .
qqes!loz “E‘Vkm”s — & 51&:7-?721_ —3 \S» . (}h
e . PLUG 0 ,-J-+,12v OVITCa6e AB Y Nk ) €471 500ME, A5
Q402 v| EMFD —~ +o- ®
o 134022 121-430 4f E v ‘ - i
= WHT
68 6 - >
(2 ) s T, CR503 u o+ Btk e sPEAKE R
o} B o % D Can SooMgDEOV T ) v
S89Te)e C IMFD : : o b .
alZQk: : 5oV : €505 1000 MFD I5V —
[\ - ' = ‘ o
ag 00
i h €464 IMFD
N © 1 | § aQ Q E S0V © ~— O D C: o ]
0 1 >
& i o | @ e :
& gl |z g 5 Q452— 2 5| |53
93| P & 2| 2 E a0 33| |38
=2 )= TO AUDIO AMR CHASSIS g 5 = =3 |8
o0l =@ 12,9V el |z
250K & [ae s ol
P HE B F +12.9V
BALANCE CONTROL ~ J% ¥ ¥ .
T0 AUDIO TO PRE-AMPLIFIER v
AMP GHASSIS +12.9Y
l
: |
29CT2121 — PREAMP — CHASSIS WIRING AND COMPONENTS VIEWED FROM FOIL SIDE 29CT21 — POWER AMP — CHASSIS WIRING AND COMPONENTS VIEWED FROM FOIL SELDE
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0Pl
' .(:k—__ ————=13db —— (B - _.(: —. - —( }g 1db
~ldb (©)=—to0 ALL VOLTAGE GAINS AT MAX. CONTROL SETTINGS fodb +64ab & & nouTPUT
1000 ¢P§ 401 Q402 Q403 L0AD ca22
PRE-?\MPLIFIER AUDIO AMP. PRE-DRIVER = 047
Ql Q2 Q20! Q202 0203 IF - | = (121-433) (121-430) (121-768) o Q405 10407 L
FM. RF FM CONV AM-FM | ST F AM -FM 2 N? LF F([M2I3 2046) 1 o T ) Py fazs gg's DR[VER OUTPUT
(121-826) (121-613) (121-614) (121-548 408 o SaaeL wuolo s T i S | 121-773) | (121-853)
. @, 1207 (07 MHZ__ 680PF can i .
o 20 JSap — l €406 408 (R] Ra2 =1000PF cloay cale ¢
it 5)- ¢ 220PF | ook 33K § C4l0 5 %
[, ol c01 LOUDNESS 3300PFP cael o i2v E 4200
=08 K1 i 1661 | 2] cONTROL il als T Raze B 353
{} s
220
R4i3 isy Loz cepsv 4 50V
Re02 E[76/Y R405 250K A RAI5 Cﬂ‘ R420 ]__
aiol $220K T0s | 65K 4 < % Fa0k 3300 Q406 DRIVER g%
270K ca0z | 4857 aas i 808e sdorF 5% ] (121-774; Ra34 3 W
L 1 = 3 .q,@
= 47 ) i mm{ | me) Rue
g 50V I IF cans R4I9 Q408
2403 R404 catl | | Jois? il 12K OUTPUT
330K ar ~°33{ | = = Q4 (121-853)
Raa |
<+ L X BIAS CONTROL] cazo
W T oas L |k Soe  l2iren) zew L &
5 Q451 | La Q452 [ .. PRE-DRIVER < = carz] o5
PRE-AMPLIFIER ﬁ‘i AUDIO AMP. $ 3900 (121-768) Q455 oL
(121-433) ENEL : DRIVER | Q457 =
1 st ' g (121-773) |OUTPUT i ’}msnar sreacen
T T ﬂ “2"853) |:°.—_L
20456 Reczg | gee c G, =
, T 2209 i | 2y T LEFT SPEAKER
Py esol | | " Sersor can 8oHMS
il
N 3300 BIAS Ra78 son
TUN. METER <L o RaoB(LI |P ; ADJ. 20, o2 50V
(121-639) g0 O SERED. oMo 374 et | Dilwess e 38 6 DRIVER [0 -
il e || | = L3l i por]
) s J »
R23g 0047 it H— o Llesss = BASS CONT_|, . (IZI 2774 nass 2®
< 4 047 T ol CON. (Fcfz%u;r) 53“ x 8
Cozo] . 50V = = (FRONT) ] Raeo Q458
o= i
! e s Ras§ca6l C463| T = - OUTPUT
R226 3 2K $.033  OIST gy 22 (121-853)
o rl BIAS, CONTROL
39K = < < = = 121~-767) T.oar L L
224 | =
N M Aubio QUTPUT TRANSISTORS 0403 T0 0408 (RIGHT
470K A FMANT INPUT CHANNEL ) AND Q453 TO 0458 (LEFT CHANNEL )
INCLUSIVE IN EACH GROUP SHOULD %€ TESTED
—_—_—— e - D ISTEM.LF INPUT BEFORE REPLACEMENT TRANSISTORS ARE INSTALLED.
| E 2ND FM.LF INPUT NoTES :
LEAD END VIEW ] F3RD F.M.I.F INPUT QUTPUT DEVICES NUST BE USED AS PAIRS FROM THE SAMC
(MALE PLUG) FI RATIO DETECTOR INPUT MANUFACTURER IN EACH CHANNEL.
I G 3RD FM. QUTPUT V/ SHORTING BAR NUST BE REMOVED WHEN 4 CHANNEL
LEAD END | H M. DETECTOR OUTPUT /\ AUDIO SYSTEN IS USED.
cior z PART OF BANOSWITCH o A VIEW | ) FM B+
L | G ! RED OFF 1
o1 [ i3y N ! /—A\z\ y T +;55;3 sy Pl s 2 | L AMRF 8LF INPUT
AM. FERRITE § T02 = A < 95-2920 MOTOR ! M G7KHZ REJECTION 8 MX PHASING
0P == H 1 - 5 FILTER CHOKE 1213 1 W oovsLer ouTeuT oca 38kHz
L103 T | I AN 7N RED/ USED ONLY ON $-8954| —4 ‘_] P MX PHASING
o | ! U v TV COMBINATION T T o e — T MX DISABLE
} [| |- — —_— asw H+ RATIO DETECTOR PRIMARY TUNING
| SW-IR L e cRA Pnogg Pé)WER o
s %IJR i W B | AT - — /TRANSISTOR BASING TRANSISTOR LEAD LAYOUTS
e S T C / LEAD END VIEWS
Liod 7 Ptz T USED ON S-88762 7 n 8
— — 1302 OR
r 030! 0302 s oaldl 0303 ow D% T _ AND $-69541 | ol | Y : NoTES:
253 = = ] COMP AMP 19 KHZ AMP, ..,k 3y | 38KHZ AMP.,, oo A DETECIOR 3*;% S - rar LF. FREQUENCY: AWM. 455 KHZ
! = (121-639) (121-639) [zar (121-639) | COLOR DOT OPTIONAL TUNING RANGE: A.M. 540-1600
— 01,02, 0101, 0102, 0201, 0204, @30, 0302, F.M. 88-108 MHZ
e ] o gt im Cloe, _  COLOR CO0E £301 o0 P | 0303,0304,0401 , 0402, 0403, 0404,0405, ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS, £ 10%, 1/2 WATT, CARBON UNLESS
T 6 4 [‘ =1.25 NS POWER SUPPLY 0406,0451,0452,0453,0454,0455, 0456 OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
0T MARK FOR O srgcm ALL CAPACITORS IN MICROFARADS £ 10%
. MALE 1
MULTIPLEX = Ll i 80 o toverel 1% e | 0407, 0408 045"”58 on FNLEF\SISDIOCLI:‘?;T%SZPEC FIED
o Liol IF TERMINATION w300 =15 STEREOIND. = T VIEW \ ALL VOLTAGES ARE D.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, D.C. VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED
BOTTOM VI (BOTTOM VIEW) 67KHZ TRAP ! = qe D301 Soce FROM CHASSIS WITH'NO SIGNAL AND LOUDNESS CONTROL AT MINIMUM USING A HIGH
BANDSWITCH POSITIONS ® #1285V o =| Q305 INPUT IMPEDANCE V.T.V.M. LINE VOLTAGE 120 V.A.C.
T SWITCHA swiTcHB S e BIPLEX DET. CABINET L iivg c EB *VOLTAGES MEASURED IN THE F.M. STEREO POSITION.
SWITCHA sl 304 856) LIGHTS 0202 8 0203 ONLY —— DENOTES CHASSIS GROUND,
POSITION |-PHONO  CLOSED 1 z2 A STEREQ INDIC.#45v (121- I l SOURCE ORAIN =
POSITIONS-AM  OPEN 73 w2 2310 fals SWITCH 5 - A/‘ OR — INDICATES VOLTAGE SOURCE
L30! POSITIONSF M. AFC. DPe 3 w0 309 w7 (i2i-r31) A 052 108 B@S TEST POINTS: @) . @@
POSITIONS-F M. AFC. OPEN  2- PF % : , . . .
TRAP COIL ALTERNMATE AM_ANTENNA POSITIONG_TAPE  OPEN 3.3 5% ‘I INTERLOGK AN N — — ______l ¢ mum GATE ** TO ADJUST BIAS, (@INE(@
(BOTTOM VIEW) REAR VIEW v = = nsz:\l;m T i POWER SUPPLY SUB-CHASSIS GATE| OR\\ 0305 SOURCE GATE DIGITAL VOLTMETER OR ACCU-
GATE T E LOW RANGE VOLTMETER
R322 ! » 2 SATE ! SOURCE AND DRAIN ARE INTERCHANGEABLE P R U
3 5-20840 o e Tosemen AND ADJUST R426 FOR .010V
= 590840 A GateD T0 015V,
s-ga762 ON Ty COLOR }A{soum ORAIN SOURCE REPEAT ABOVE ADJUSTMENT
DRAIN FOR TEST POINTS AD-AE
AND ADJUST R476 FOR

.010V TO .015V.
OUTPUT DEVICES MUST BE USED AS PAIRS FROM THE SAME
MANUFACTURER IN EACH CHANNEL.

\/ SHORTING BAR MUST BE REMOVED WHEN 4 CHANNEL
/ \ AUDIO SYSTEM IS USED.
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LEGEND CHASSIS 29C€T30

ITEM PART ITEM PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
: R219 637841 53K OHM
S AN TonaER R220 6317 1K OHM
N R221 631 15K OHM
cic FM DETECTOR TRIMMER
€ R222 631785 1K OHM
c10 FM DETECTOR TUNING R223 bt Ok DM
aE FM 0SC. TUNING R224 631898 470K OHM 20%
cIF 2246208 AM ANT. TRIMMER it e 22K OUM,
ci6 AM ANT TUNING R226 Sa1892 K OHY
CIH AM DETECTOR TRIMMER R237 fr g4 ool
cu AM DETECTOR TUNING R228 et K Oritd
cIK AM OSC. TRIMMER R220 S31673 120K ORI
ciL AM OSC. TUNING R230 Sones o
c3 222129 001 MFD DISC 25 V
cs 22,3675 10 PF DISC + 6% 500 v i) 8620 28K DM
ce 22:3393 .01 MFD DISC 28V o2 i 860 arm
R233 708 5K BIAS ADJUST
c7 22.3541 3.3 PF GIMMICK + 6% 500 V R238 pratid O
8 22-3675 10 PF DISC + 5%.500 V Ra01 b 7% OHM
1 222692 PF DISC v 26 PF 600 V R302 631817 5.6K OHM
10 222128 1001 MFD DISC 25 V R303 a1 330 OM
1 223034 08 MED DISe 25w i ] Boee 47K OHM
13 4355 1.7 70 10 PF CERAMIC TRIMMER fitesd 1764 330 ok
14 22:3393 HIMFODISC 25V R308 30408 ook T
15 22212 1001 MFD DISC 26 V R 100K MUTE CONTROL
16 222129 1001 MFD DISC 25 V i 631785 1K oHm
17 223034 105 MFD DISC 25 V. R 631762 0 Ok
101 2213 10033 MFD DISC + 10% 312 631824 82K OHM
102 733038 06 MFO DISC 26 A313 631775 660 OHM
bed 223038 08 MED DISG 25V R34 631778 680 OHM
104 223034 105 MFD DISC 25V R315 o 660 oK
105 226972 390 PF MICA + 5% 125V R316 25 680 OHM 2 W
100 | Baws | oimeoome. RS | Sem | e
108 22.4813 2PF +.25500 V R320 631798 22K 6%
o I R AT B2 | muem | o
€203 223652 1 MFD DISC 10V Ra01 31 0K OHM
€204 225481 560 PF DISC 500 V R402 821883 220K OHM
5 | 22303 | ssMeDDICEN R | G | Zkomd
2 39 PF DISC + 6% 500 V
cor | 0 | 27pECIMICK S0V Wik | siem | o
c2 2 05 MFD D!
€200 25482 880 PF DISC 500V Riden | S21010 Proey
€210 22.5481 660 PF DISC 500V RA408L 638967 100K DUAL LOUDNESS CONTROL
c21n 223770 5.5 PF DISG + .25 PF 500V R412 631848 23K OHM
12 030 .05 MFD DISC 25 V R413R
213 222428 1.8 PF GIMMICK 500 V sty 638965 250K DUAL BASS CONTROL
212 282 €80PF DISCS00V a1a 631831 12K OHM
415R
i greed Pl A A sl 638964 250K DUAL TREBLE CONTROL
17 222729 1001 MFD DISC 25 V R416 631918 15MEG
5218 23177 390 PF DISC 500 V R417 631310 3900 OHM
219 23177 390 PF DISC 500 V R418 631736 68 OHM
0220 22.3886 6 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 25V Ra19 631831 12K
221 226488 10 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 6 V R420 631805 3.3K OHM 5%
222 2214 ,0047 MFD 500 V RA421 631868 100K OHM 5%
223 22.3393 01 MFD DISC 25 V Ra22 621715 22 OHM
c224 2214 10047 MFD 500 V RA23 631813 4700 OHM
€225 2214 10047 MFD 600 V Ra24 631813 4700 OHM
226 22.3381 39 PF DISC + 5% R425 631794 1600 OHM 5%
227 2-3034 05 MFD DISC 25 R426 638977 1000 OHM BIAS ADJUST
228 22.3080 08 MFD DISC 25 V A427 631777 680 OHM 6%
220 22.3652 1 MFD DISC 10V R428 631757 220 OHM
gﬂ 22-3;393 ;GIPMFBS?::& v R429 631757 220 OHM
1 23751 F +
2301 225780 270 PF POLYSTYRENE + 6% 500 V Fred 631842 A
2302 225781 1000 PF POLYSTYRENE + 5% 500 V R4%2 500K BALANCE CONTROL & SWITCH
0303 22-62 3.3MFON.P. 15V R433 63-1933 3.3MEG OHM 20%
3304 22.6136 PF +5% 1 RA434 631701 10 OHM
305 22: 6MFD ELECTROLYTIC 12V A451 631887 270K
307 225782 2200 PF POLYSTYRENE + 5% 500 V Ra52 63181 220K OHM
308 01 MFD DISC 26 V Ras3 6318 330K
300 2 5 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 12V Rass 631845 27K oMM
c31e 225781 1000 PF POLYSTYRENE + 5% 500 V Rags 631820 8K
can 223415 0068 MFD 25 V RA56 1 33K OHM
c312 223034 105 MFD DISC 26 V Rag7 631810 3900 OHM
c382 22.3038 05 MFD DISC 25 V Ra62 b 33K
caot 223034 05 MFD DISC 26 V A 631831 12K ]
€402 6487 47 MFD DISC 3V RAGS 631918 1.5 MEG
c40a 22.3687 1 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 50 V Ras7 631810 3900 OHM
caos 223255 330 PF DISC 00V RasE 631736 OHM
€408 22:2708 220 PF 500 V. R469 63-1831 12K OHM
cao7 225866 047 MFD 100 V R470 21 3.3K OHM 5%
ca08 225862 1 MFD 100 V RA7H 13- 100K OHM 5%
ca09 5482 680 PF DISC 500 V R472 631715 22 OHM
ca10 225901 3300 PF 20% 50V R473 631813 4700 OHM
can 5883 1033 MED 100 V Ra74 631813 4700 OHM
carz 226111 1000 PF 50 v R475 §3-1781 1600 OHM 5%
ca13 226233 015 + 20550 V RA76 638977 1000 OHM BIAS ADJUST
ca1a 223687 1 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 50V R477 631777 €80 OHM 5%
ca1e 222884 5 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 12 V RA78 631757 220 OHM
c417 225482 €80 PF DISC 500 V R479 631757 220 OHM
ca18 22.3362 560 PF 500 V. RA430 10HMS5 W
ca19 225988 50MFD ELECTROLYTIC 25V Raga 170 10 OHM
caz0 2256866 047 FD 100 V R0 631912 1.0MEG OHM 20%
caz1 225318 600 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 50V R502 635085 680 OHM 3W
cazz 225866 047 MFD 100 V RE03 631701 10 OHM
cas1 22.3034 05 MFD DISC 25 V X 20-3076 FM ANTENNA COIL
casz 225487 47 MED DISC 3V 12 FM DETECTOR COIL
casa 22.3687 1 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 50 V 13 201256 TRAP COIL 10.7 MHz
cass zazss 30PF DISCS0V L4 20-1649 FM OSCILLATOR COIL
case L101 AM ANTENNA COIL ASSEMBLY
cas7 225866 047 MFD 50V L1062 149.311 FERRITE CORE SLEEVE
c458 225862 1MFD 100 V 1103 INT102 AM OSCILLATOR TRANS. PRI,
3] IN TV Al oL
g:zg B2 680 P:ﬁbzlggggovv ug T102 \M OSCILLATOR TRANS. SEC.
3300 49.3 FERRITE CORE SLEEVE
cast 225883 033 MFD 100V L1068 INT101 BC-RF TRANS.
462 226111 1000 PF 50 V 1201 IN 7201 1ST IF TRANSFORMER 10.7 MHz PRI.
ca83 225233 015 + 20% 60 V 1202 INT201 1ST IF TRANSFORMER 10.7 MHz SEC.
Cdsa 223687 D TR oV 1203 IN 7202 ST IF AM 455 KHz PRI
cae8 222884 5 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 12V 1204 N 7202 157 IF AM 455 KHz SEC.
3&{ 2250z D PE DSV L208 N T203 ZND I TRANSFORMER 10 MHz PRI
L 12 D IF TRANSFORMER 10.7 MHz SEC
SOMFD ELECTROLYTIC 26V 1207 1N 7204 2ND AM 455 KMz SEC. )
ca70 226866 047 M| :
L208 N T206 3AD IF TRANSFORMER 10.7 MHz PRI.
| Em | SReTTem im | im | i Gk
D 1.
C501 226005 101 MFD DISC 150 VAC
1211 IN 7206 3RO IF AM 455 KHz SEC.
ooz 240 D DI sy 212 N 7207 RATIO DETECTOR TRANS. 10.7 MHz PRI.
€504 226987 2000 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 50 V a3 N T207 Lo DAy CTOR TRANS. 10.7 tH:
g | mEn | lmmsnioc Ry S| nEm | gicereies 07w |
455 KHz PRI,
R2 100K OHM L301 67 KHz TRAP COIL (PREFERRED}
R3 631772 470 OHM 20% 57943 67 KHz TRAP COIL (ALTERNATE)
R4 63179 18K OHM 1101 96-2750 B.C. R.F. TRANSFORMER
RS 634196 13K OHM 1/a W T102 AM OSCILLATOR TRANSFORMER
R 634231 12K OHM /4 W 7201 FM 1ST IF TRANSFORMER 10.7 MHz
R7 631898 470K OHM 20% ¥202 96-2761 AM 15T IF 5 KHz
RS 634122 330HM 1/4W 7203 95.2758 FM 2ND IF TRANSFORMER 10.7 MHz
Ro 631398 470K OHM 20% 7204 AM 2ND IF AM 455 KHz
B0 ] 470K 113 2% 952755 FM 3D IF TRANSFORMER 10.7 Mtz
’1 2 K OHM 1/4 W 0 455 KHz
R1Z 634255 47K OHM 1/4 W 7207 95.2756 FM RATIO DETECTOR 10.7 MHz
R101 631772 0 OHM T301 95.2858 INPUT TRANSFORMER 19 KHz
/102 634761 270 OHM T302 95.2856 DOUBLER TRANSFORMER 19 KHz
R103 631810 3.9K OHM 7303 96.2857 DETECTOR TRANSFORMER 38 KHz
A104 631834 16K OHM 1501 952769 WER TRANSFORMER
R105 631806 OHI 1802 082020 FILTER CHOKE ON 5-89541 POWER SUPPLY
| B Fryiive o) 031207 BAND Swrrcw
1778 i
i | s | o B, | mE | Mo,
R 631 I 20%
R204 €31806 23K OHM CRz0z | 10390 GERMANIUM DioDE  MATCHED PAIR
/206 6318: 10K OHM CR203 | 10323 GERMANIUM DIODE
ne | mu | e | R | s
R R
R208 1 2.2K OHM R206 | 10323 GERMANIUM DIODE
R208 631772 470 OHM 20% CR301 10323 GERMANIUM DIODE
R G | o B | BR | e
fesd 63‘:772 f?g O 20% R502 21261 SILICON RECTIFIER
o2 sz oo cRSos | 10306 DIODE (ZENER)
107 INTEGNET
R214 53-1 €80 OHM 2351 108.107 INTEGNET
RA215 631813 4700 OHM 051 100243 PILOT LIGHT NO. 1847
nz1g es1e1s 4700 OHM osz 100249 PILOT LIGHT NO. 1847
Y PILOT LIGHT NO, 1847
R218 631869 100K OHM DS 100507 STEREO INDICATOR LIGHT
M1 122.62 METER (TUNING) asscz |
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ch
1N
Jb b
80, SPEAKER ol=|%| &
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29CT30 — CHASSIS WIRING AND COMPONENTS VIEWED FROM FOIL SIDE
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Q305 | 121-858 | BI-PLEX DETECTOR

RATIO DETECTOR PRIMARY TUNING

Q401 | 15-433 | PRE AMPLIFIER

Q45

AUDIO BIAS

Q402 11151430 | AUDIO AMPLIFIER

TRANSISTORS TEST POINTS
No. [PART No| DESCRIPTION A |FM. ANTENNA INPUT
Q 121-826 | FM.-R.F. D [IST EM. L.F INPUT
Q2 2|-613 | FM. CONVERTER E | 2ND EM. L.E INPUT
Qlol 21-850 | AM.-R.FE. F | 3RD FM. LF INPUT
Q102 [[121=714 | A.M. CONVERTER FI[RATIO DETECTOR INPUT
Q201 21-614 [ AM.-FM. ISTLF. G |3RD FM. OUTPUT
0202 [[121-546 | A.M.-FM. 2V |.F. H [FM. DETECTOR OUTPUT
Q203 || 121-546 | F.M. 3RD |.F, J |FM. B+
Q204 || 121-639 | TUN. METER CONT. L [AM. RF. & | F INPUT
Q301 21-639 [ COMP. AMPLIFIER M [67 KHz REJECTION & MX PHASING
Q302 || 121-639 | 19Kz AMPLIFIER N [DOUBLER QUTPUT DC. & 38KHz
Q303 |[121-639 | 38Knz AMPLIFIER P [MX PHASING
Q304 | 121-737 | STEREQ INDICATOR J+ MX DISABLE
AB
AC|
AD)
AE

Q452

Q403 Il |o|-768 | PRE DRIVER

Q453

0404 |15 _767 | BIAS CONTROL

Q405 1 15)-773 | DRIVER

Q455

Q406 15/ 774 | DRIVER

Q456

Q407

Q457

0408 121-853 | OUTPUT

Q458

STEREO INDICATOR LIGHT

DIAL CORD DRIVE

T102,A.M. OSCILLATOR TRANSFORMER
TIOI, AM.-RF. TRANSFORMER—
T303, DETECTOR TRANSFORMER (38 Knz)+

T202, A.M. IST LF. AM.
L203, PRIMARY(TOP) \
L204, SECONDARY(BOTTOM)
CIK,A.M. OSCILLATOR TRIMMER (1630 Knz)
CIH,A.M. DETECTOR TRIMMER (1400 KHz)—

CIC,F.M. DETECTOR TRIMMER (106 Mnz) —
CIF,A.M. ANTENNA TRIMMER (1400 Knz)—|

TUNING——]]

HEAT SINK‘Pﬁ\

TINNERMAN SPEED NUT—:

|
INSULATOR MICA

INSULATOR BUSHING
{ ;—-WASH ER

SPEAKER
TERMINALS CHASSIS SCREW
L ——— TRANSISTOR 4 CHANNEL
BLK . AUDIO CONNECTOR
RED (CoMyoN) WHT TO PHONO OUTPUT TRANSISTOR MOUNTING VIEW JACKS
(RIGHT) (LEFT) ED wHT =

RED WHT
(RIGHT) (LEFT)
BALANCE CONTROL DUAL TREBLE
STEREO-MONO-SWITCH CONTROL
DUAL LOUDNESS DUAL BASS SELECTOR
CONTROL CONTROL SWITCH

[ —

R

e

PILOT LIGHT

R
o8 &
o | goutou 0, IN_| NOTE:
=lOO) %‘%suomms
.

11S USED.

CIA,F.M. ANTENNA TRIMMER (106 Mnz)—_|
CI3,FM 0SC. TRIMMER (108 Mnz)
L2, F.M. DETECTOR COIL (90 Muz)

LI, F.M. ANTENNA COIL (90 Muz) ®

T204, A.M. 280 | F.

SHOWN IN FULL COUNTERCLOCKWISE POSITION

L4,F.M. OSCILLATOR COIL (90 Muz)
T20!, F.M. IST |.LE. TRANSFORMER

'k s D
TR ——* M A\
é \.7301, INPUT TRANSFORMER (I9KHz)
F R308, MUTE CONTROL
T207, EM. RATI(Y) (%%]’#%LO)R (10.7 MHz)
. L2I2, PRIMAR
R233, METER BIAS ADJ. L214, SECONDARY (TOP)
T302, DOUBLER TRANSFORMER (19 Knz)
L215, PRIMARY (TOP) TUNING METER T206, A.M, 3r0 |.F

T205, FM. 3ro LF. TRANSFORMER

L201, PRIMARY(TOP)
L202, SECONDARY (BOTTOM)

2ot SE('t‘gNEATRYA(BsOTTOM) ‘

T203, FM. 2N |L.E TRANSFORMER !

: , 1208, PRIMARY (TOP)
L.205, PRIMARY (TOP) L209, SECONDARY (BOTTOM)

L206, SECONDARY (BOTTOM)

3 TURNS (CCW)

o)
/ 7% — START
WIND CORD Y — ~ WIND CORD

I TURN (CCW)

DOUBLE PULLEY————% WinD CORD
1TURN (cCH)

i: WIND CORD 4 TURNS (CCH) _
t
I

I

29CT30 — CHASSI& LAYOUT

C
s 55T
e )E  Qas54 E '
B ] B ﬂ'pd—'0457
I»k Qe (e Q402 Q452 QL N OO
5 ! 476
Q451 040! | Q456 I ’glAs DL _ MOTOR A
AN, Q102 0304; (0% ® 0458 g
* s ® O, - L30l
Q01O -8 ~ALTERNATE |
0305@G : | RELAY OR
\ EB t?' < Q408 Pﬂ w  TAPE POWER
i el 301 TRAP |
Lefllak 0204@B L
‘ifajﬁ{H' v‘lpl E COIL 67Knz 120V. AC.
Oz (®) PREFERRED AC LINE
& 0202 ¢ 17 586762 OR
@l @ R426 5-6954!
[ T\ \__\ o+ \\

— (o)}
[o . . [°°| POWER SUPPLY

O Ofe—A.C. INTERLOCK
USED ON $-30840

120V, AC. LINE PLM
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